ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
AGENCY ALAMEDA, CA 94502

ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director (510) 567-6777

FAX (510) 337-9135

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION
February 24, 2014

Mr. Brian Waite Mr. Hai Pham
Chevron Environmental Management Company 3530 MacArthur Boulevard

6101 Bollinger Canyon Road Oakland, CA 94619
San Ramon, CA 94583 ‘

(Sent via electronic mail to:

BWaite@chevron.com)

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000405 and Geotracker Global ID
T0600101790, Chevron #9-8341, 3530 MacArthur Boulevard, CA 94619

Dear Messrs. Waite and Pham:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage tanks
formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation.
Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage
tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to this
agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site investigation and
corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance with the requirements of
subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code and with corrective action regulations
adopted pursuant to Section 25299.3 of the Health and Safety Code and that no further action related to the
petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

Please be aware that claims for reimbursement of corrective action costs submitted to the Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund more than 365 days after the date of this letter or issuance or activation of the Fund's Letter
of Commitment, whichever occurs later, will not be reimbursed unless one of the following exceptions applies:

+ Claims are submitted pursuant to Section 25299.57, subdivision (k) (reopened UST case); or

+ Submission within the timeframe was beyond the claimant's reasonable control, ongoing work is
required for closure that will result in the submission of claims beyond that time period, or that under the
circumstances of the case, it would be unreasonable or inequitable to impose the 365-day time period.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (g) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code. Please
contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

February 24, 2014 (510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335 -

Mr. Brian Waite Mr. Hai Pham
Chevron Environmental Management Company 3530 MacArthur Boulevard
6101 Bollinger Canyon Road Oakland, CA 94619

San Ramon, CA 94583
(Sent via electronic mail to:
BWaite@chevron.com)

Subject: Closure Transmittal; Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000405 and Geotracker Global ID T0600101790,
Chevron #9-8341, 3530 MacArthur Boulevard, CA 94619
Dear Messrs. Waite and Pham:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is
required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the
enclosed case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

e Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and
implementation of appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party prior to and during
excavation and construction activities.

If you have any questions, please call Mark Detterman at (510) 567-6876. Thank you.

Sincerely

L

Donna L. Drogos, P.E.
Division Chief

Enclosures: 1. Remedial Action Completion Certificate
2. Case Closure Summary

cc: Nate Allen, 10969 Trade Center Drive, Suite 106, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
(sent via electronic mail to nallen@craworld.com)

Greg Barclay, 10969 Trade Center Drive, Suite 108, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
(sent via electronic mail to gbarclay@craworld.com)




Messrs. Waite and Pham:
RO0000405
February 24, 2014, Page 2

Ms. Cherie McCaulou (w/o enc.), SF- Regional Water Quality Control Board, 1515 Clay Street,
Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612, (sent via electronic mail to CMacaulou@waterboards.ca.gov)

Donna Drogos, (sent via electronic mail to donna.drogos@acgov.org)
Dilan Roe (Sent via electronic mail to dilan.roe@acgov.org)

Mark Detterman (sent via electronic mail to mark.detterman@acgov.org)
Electronic File, GeoTracker




Alameda County Environmeﬂtal Health

I. AGENCY INFORMATION

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

Date: August 3, 2013

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health

Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Phone: (510) 567-6876

Responsible Staff Person: Mark Dette

rman

Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

I1. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Chevron #9-8341

Site Facility Address. 3530 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, CA 94619

Chevron Environmental
Management Co.

6101 Bollinger Canyon Rd.
San Ramon, CA 94583

RB Case No.: 01-1930 Local Case No.: STID 1042 LOP Case No.: RO0000405
URF Filing Date: 5/2/1994 Geotracker ID: T0600101780 APN: 30-1898-8-1
o e
Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers
Hai Pham
. 3530 MacArthur Blvd.,

3530 MacArthu:rilvd. Gas Station, Oakland, CA 94619-1326 -

Brian Waite

(925) 790-6486

Closed
Tank [.D. N ize i
an o] Size in Gailons Contents In Place/Removed? Date
1 1,000-gal Waste oil Removed 3/10/1993
Fuel Piping Removed 3/10/1983
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lil. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: The waste oil UST was reported as intact upon removal. Fuel product piping or
dispenser release is assumed due to report of free phase petroleum below piping at time of removal.

Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency; -----
%
Monitoring wells installed? Yes Number: 3 Proper screened interval? Yes

Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: Lowest Depth:

2,67 feet bgs 10.21 feet bgs Flow Direction: South-southeast

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential drinking water source.

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: No water supply wells were located within a %-mile radius of the site. One
cathodic protection well was reported approximately 400 feet west (up- to cross-gradient) of the site by a 2001 well
search for the Scooter Wilson site (RO0000280; 3600 MacArthur Blvd.) but details were not provided in the report
for that site, nor was the cathodic well included in data from DWR in the 2009 well search conducted for this site.
Based on the direction of groundwater flow it does not appear to be a potential conduit or sensitive receptor for the
site.

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aguifer Name: East Bay Plain

Nearest SW Name: Peralta Creek, located approximately 1,000

?
Is surface water affected? No feet northwest (Upgradient) of site.

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations): None identified

Reports on file? Yes Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount (Include Units) | Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date
Disposal —
Tank 1,000-gal Erickson, Inc, Richmond, CA 5/9/1994
- Disposal -
Piping Unknown amount Erickson, Inc, Richmond, CA 5/9/1994
Free Product None Reported -—
25 yd® Disposal - 4/26/1994
Soil y Forward Landfil; Stockton, CA &
Redwood Landfill; Novato, CA 5/2/1994
260 yd® ' :
Groundwater 25,000 gal Not Reported Not Reported
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MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Please see Attachments 1 through 8 for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Soil (ppm) Water (pph)

Contaminant Before After Before After
TPH (Gas) 1,300 1,300 5.200° < 50
TPH (Diesel) <10 <10 <50° <50°

TPH (Motor Oif) - - — ----

Oil and Grease 180 <50 Not Analyzed Not Analyzed

Benzene <] 6 390 <05
Toluene 38 38 80 <0.5
Ethylbenzene 33 33 160 ° <05
Xylenes 170 170 450 <05
Heavy Metals (Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn) 30' 30° 297 297
MTBE 0.13°% 0.132 6,100° 500°
Other (8240/8270) <0.300° <0.300° <10 ™ <10

Cd < 0.5 ppm; Cr = 20 ppm; Pb < & ppm; Ni = 18 ppm; and Zn = 30 ppm

MTBE = 0.13 ppm; TAME = 0.002 ppm; TBA = 0.044 ppm; DIPE, ETBE, 1,2-DCA, and EDB < 0.001 ppm; EtQOH
and MeQOH not analyzed in soil.

TCE, PCE, vinyl chioride, 1,2-DCE <0.005 ppm; naphthalene, PNAs < 0.300 ppm

A concentration of 17,000 ppb TPH gasoline is reported from offsite downgradient bore B-15; however, the source
of the TPH gasoline in this bore appears to be from fuel leak case Scooter Wilson (RO0000280; 3600 MacArthur
Bivd.}, located across Magee Avenue from the subject site.

A concentration of 40,000 ppb TPH diesel was reported from offsite downgradient bore £-15; however, the source
of the TPH diesel in this bore appears to be from fuel leak case Scooter Wilson (RO0000280; 3600 MacArthur
Blvd.), located across Magee Avenue from, and the lack of a reported diesel source at, the subject site.

A concentration of 490 ppb ethylbenzene was reported from offsite downgradient bore B-15; however, the source
of the contamination in this bore appears to be from fuel leak case Scooter Wilson (RO0000280; 3600 MacArthur
Blvd.), located across Magee Avenue from the subject site.

Cd <5 ppb; Cr 20 ppb; Pb 7 ppb; Ni 28 ppb; and Zn 29 ppb

MTBE = 6,100 ppb; TAME = 11 ppb; TBA = 41 ppb; DIPE, ETBE, 1,2-DCA, and EDB < 0.5 ppb; EtOH < 50 ppb
MTBE = 500 ppb; TAME, ETBE, and DIPE < 0.5 ppb; TBA < 2 ppb and EDB < 0.5 ppb; EtOH < 50 ppb

TCE, PCE, vinyl chloride, 1,2-DCE <0.5 ppb; naphthalene, PNAs <10 ppb
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Sife History and Description of Corrective Actions:

The site is located at the corner of MacArthur Boulevard and Magee Street in Oakland, CA. Surrounding land is
mixed commercial and residential. Previously, the site was a Chevron service station until 2004 when it was re-
branded to as a Valero service station. The property has reportediy been occupied by a service station since 1948.
The station was previously equipped with two hydraulic hoists in the service area, two 7,500-gallon and one 3,000-
gallon gasoline underground storage tanks (USTs), one 1,000-gallon waste oif UST, and two dispenser islands. In
1984, the former steel gasoline and waste oil USTs were replaced with three 10,000-gallon fiberglass gasoline USTs
and one 1,000-gallon fiberglass UST. No documentation of this event was submitted.

The topography of the site slopes gently towards the southwest. Soils at the site are characterized as alluvial
deposits, consisting primarily of interbedded layers of clayey, silty, and sandy soils with varying amounts of clay, silt,
sand, and gravel to the maximum explored depth of 45 feet below ground surface (bgs).

In January 1993, three soil samples (TR-1 through TR-3) were collected from a PG&E excavation on the sidewalk
near the southern corner of the sits. A grab groundwater sample (TR-4) was also collected from groundwater
encountered at three feet bgs in the approximately four foot deep excavation trench. The soil samples contained up
to 7 parts per million (ppm) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg). The grab groundwater sample
contained 2,500 parts per hillion {(ppk) TPHg and 390 ppb benzene.

On April 19, 1994, one 1,000-gallon fiberglass waste oil tank was excavated and replaced at a new location on the
site. No obvious holes or leaks were observed during the tank replacement. Soil samples were collected from the
tank excavation pit (WO-N and WO-S) and soil stockpiles. Groundwater was encountered at approximately six feet
bgs and one grab groundwater sample was collected from the waste oil excavation pit. No detectable
concentrations of TPHg, TPHd, TOG, BTEX, chlorinated volatile organic compounds, or semi-volatile organic
compounds were present in soil and in groundwater in the UST removal confirmation samples. Up to 180 ppm TOG,
540 ppm TPHg. 1.1 ppm benzene, and 9.2 ppm ethylbenzens were documented in the stockpile samples.

On April 26, 1994 the product lines to the gasoline USTs were replaced and product line trench (P-1 through P-6)
samples were collected. Detectable contaminant concentrations were found in the product line trench at
concentrations up to 1,200 ppm TPHg, 2.2 ppm benzene, and 3.4 ppm ethylbenzene at a depth of 3.5 feet bgs. On
May 2 and 5, 1994, the product line trenches were over-excavated to remove residual petroleum hydrocarbons. Soil
samples colfected during over-excavation activities contained up to 1,300 ppm TPHg, 6 ppm benzene, and 33 ppm
ethylbenzene at a depth of 5 feet bgs. As with the initial product line removal excavation soil results, soil samples
collected beneath the northern end of the western dispenser contained the highest concentrations of hydrocarbons.
A subsequent soil bore (B-16) defined the vertical extent of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination at this location
(see below).

The gasoline USTs were also upgraded in the 1994 site renovation work and that approximately 25,000 gallons of
groundwater were pumped from the excavation and disposed of offsite.

On March 18, 1996, wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 were instafled to depths of 30, 35, and 45 fbgs. Twenty-two soil
samples were collected from the borings at five-foot intervals and at intervals where soil contamination appeared fo
be present. Groundwater samples were collected from the completed monitoring wells on April 4, 1998. Soil
concentrations up to 400 ppm TPHg, 0.62 ppm toluene, and 4.7 ppm ethylbenzene were detectad. No benzene was
detected in soil. The only petroleum hydrocarbon detection in groundwater was MTBE from well MW-2 at a
concentration of 6,100 ppb.

In 1999, a preferential pathway study identified a gas line, electrical line, and cable line beneath the sidewalk
bardering the site along MacArthur Boulevard. These utilities were estimated to all be above four feet bgs. An
electrical line also extends from the site’s station building towards the southern corner of the property. A sanitary
sewer {depth of 6 feet), storm drain (depth of 6 to 7 feet), and water line {depth of 3 to 3.5 feet), are present beneath
Magee Avenue and MacArthur Boulevard. The study concluded that the sanitary sewer, storm, and water lines could
be preferential pathways, since their depths were within the known range of groundwater depth (2.67 to 10.21 feet
bgs). Low onsite grab groundwater and groundwater concentrations appear to indicate limited potential for a
significant offsite groundwater contaminant pfume.

On July 29 and 30, 2003, eight soil borings (B-1 and B-3 through B-9) were advanced to total depths between 6 and
10.5 feet bgs. Groundwater was encountered in the borings between 3 and 10 feet bgs. Soil samples were collected
from the borings above the water table and at approximately 9 to 9.5 feet bgs. Grab groundwater samples were
collected from all borings. TPHg and MTBE were detected in soil at concentrations up to 3.3 ppm and 0.13 ppm,
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respectively, at a depth of 2 and 2.5 feet, respectively. The grab groundwater sample collected from boring B-8
contained the highest concentrations of 5,200 ppb TPHg, 3 ppb benzene, and 980 ppb MTBE at an approximate
depth of 10 feet bgs. Grab groundwater samples collected from borings B-4 and B-7 also contained MTBE at
concentrations of 420 and 460 ppb, respectively.

On December 14, 20086, six bores were attempted, but only one boring (B-11) was completed to the total depth of 24
feet bgs. Underground utilities and subsurface shallow refusal prevented the completion of the remaining five
borings. Boring B-11 is located near the northern corner of the site, upgradient from the current gasoline UST
complex. Groundwater was not encountered in boring B-11, and no grab groundwater sample was collected. A total
of five scil samples were collected at five-foot intervals beginning at five feet bgs. The soil samples detected up to
0.002 ppm toluene and 0.33 ppm MTBE. No other petroleum hydrocarbons were found in seil above detection limits.

On May 11 and 12, 2010, four offsite borings (B-12 through B-15) were advanced along MacArthur Boulevard across
the street from the site to define the lateral extent of contamination. An additional boring (B-16) was advanced onsite
to determine the vertical extent of contamination previously detected in boring PX-8. Grab groundwater samples
were collected from each boring. Soil samples collected from the borings contained up to 56 ppm TPHg and 0.004
ppm benzene at a depth of 7 feet bgs. No detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were present in soil
or groundwater samples collected from onsite soil bore SB-16. Grab groundwater collected from offsite boring B-15
contained the greatest constituent concentrations of 40,000 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd), 17,000
ppb TPHg, and 34 ppb benzene. The only detection of MTBE in groundwater was 0.6 ppb, from boring B-14.

The former Scooter Wilson Auto Repair property at 3600 MacArthur Boulevard is also a leaking underground storage
tank site (LOP Case No. RO0000280, GeoTracker ID T0800102113). Dissclved phase concentrations of TPHg and
TPHd detected in the grab groundwater sample from boring B-15 are suspected to be from the former diesel and
gasoline USTs at the Scooter Wilson site.

ivV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff
does not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information
available in our files to date, closure of this site appears to be consistent with the policies established by the
SWRCB LTCP which became effective on August 17, 2012,

Site Management Requirements;

This fuel leak case has been evaluated for closure consistent with the State Water Resources Conirol Board Low-
Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy (LTCP). Based on this evaluation, no site management
requirements appear to be necessary.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: ----

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned. No Number Decommissioned: 0 Number Retained; 3

List Enforcement Actions Taken. None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: NA
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V. ADDITIONAL CCMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:

» A concentration of 56 ppm TPH gasoline, and 0.004 ppm benzene was detected in offsite downgradient soil
bore B-15. A concentration of 17,000 ppb TPH gasoline, 40,000 ppb TPH diesel, and 480 ppb ethylbenzene
was also detected in offsite downgradient bore B-15. The source of the contaminants in this bore is
suspected to be from fuel leak case Scocter Wilson (RO0000280; 3600 MacArthur Blvd.), located across
Magee Avenue from the subject site.

= Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and implementation
of appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party prior to and during excavation and
construction activities.

The site meets the general criteria for case closure under the LTCP.

The site does not appear to meet scenarios 1, 2, 3, or 4 of the groundwater media-specific criteria for closure
under the LTCP because a cathodic protection well is located within approximately 400 feet of the subject site.

However, ACEH believes case closure is appropriate based on an analysis of site-specific conditions:

The plume is stable or decreasing in size.

The plume is less than 250 feet in length.

There is no free product.

The dissolved concentration of benzene is less than 1,000 ppb.

The dissolved concentration of MTBE is less than 1,000 ppb.

No surface water bodies are within 1,000 feet of the plume boundary.

Based on the age of the plume, site hydrogeology, and apparent stability of the plume, the potential for
the plume to pose a threat to the cathodic protection well, which is reported to be located to the west of
the site, appears to be low. The potential for migration along preferential pathways provided by utility
corridors has been evaluated for the site. Based on this evaluation, potential migration along utility
corridors to the cathodic protection well does net pose a significant risk fo water quality at depth.

NOoO ok W=

Since the site is an active fueling station, on-site buildings are not required to meet the media-specific criteria for
petroleum vapor infrusion to indoor air under the LTCP. Based on the horizontal distance between off-site
buildings and the residual soil and groundwater contamination, there appears to be a low potential for vapor
intrusion to indoor air for the off-site buildings. )

The site appears to meet the media-specific criteria for direct contact and outdoor air exposure under the LTCP.
The maximum concentrations of benzene and ethylbenzene detected in soil samples collected to date within the
upper 10 feet are less than the media-specific criteria in Table 1 of the LTCP for direct contact and outdoor air
exposure. Since the release at the site consisted primarily of gasoline, naphthalene concentrations are not likely
to exceed the media-specific criteria in Table 1 of the LTCP,

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Heaith staff believe that the site meets the conditions for case closure under
the State Water Resources Control Board Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy. Based upon
the information available in our files to date, no further investigation or cleanup for the fuel leak case is
necessary at this time,

Page 6 of 7 RO0000405 — Closure Summary




VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Mark Detterman, P.G., C.E.G.

Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signature: \J\ Ko ‘L/J
\_/ T s

Date: 3J5‘}?—olj

Approved by: Donna L. Drogos;

Title: Division Chief

Signat /e/ JM% %

Date: 05/07//3

This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.

Vil. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou

Title: Engineering Geologist

Notification Date: May 17, 2013

Viil. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Requested by ACEH: 7 Date of Well Decommissioning Report:

/26!,?0!1_3 ;;2—/-'0/,901"[
All Monitoring Wells Decommissioned;Yes )No Number Decommissioned: 3 Number Retained: D
Reason Wells Retained: /\J A

Additional requirements for submittal of groundwater data

from retained wells: NP

\

Attachments:

Site Vicinity Map (2 pp)

Site Plans (4 pp)

Soil Analytical Data (16 pp)
Groundwater Analytical Data (11 pp)
Boring Logs (21 pp)

Cross Sections (2 pp)

IS

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall
be retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.
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figure 1

VICINITY MAP
CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 2-8341
: 3530 MACARTHUR BOULEVARD

Oakiand, California

611650-121(010)GN-WADO1 SEP 10/2010




3530 MacArthur Blvd, Oakland - Google Maps https://maps.google.com/maps?hl=en&q=3530+MacArthur+Blvd,+Oakland&ie=UTF-8&bq=&h...

To see all the details that are visible on the
screen, use the "Print" link next to the map.
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Sample/Boring  Sample

i} Deptlr
Trench Samples
TR-1 25
TR-2 25
TR3 25

Sample

1/26/93
1/26/9
1/26/93

Product Piping Excavation Samples

2125
P235
P-345
P445
52
P&

LI o A o

426494
4f26/94
4/26/94
4/26/94
42694
42894

TABLE 2

SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
. FORMER CHEVRON STATION 9-8341

Product Piping Over-Excavation Samples

PX1 3 5/2/94

PX2 3 5/2/94

PX-3 4 5/2/%

PX4 5 5/2/94

PX5 55  5/2/94

BX-6 3 5/2/94

PX-7 35 5/2/%

PX-8 5 5/2/94

PX-9 5 5/2/94

PX-10 35 5/5/94

PX-11 35 5/5/94
Used-0il UST Removal Samples

WO-N-6' 6 5/19/94

WO-S-6' 6 5/19/94

Monitoring Well Borings

MW-1 45 3/18/9%

0 3/18/9%

145 3/18/9

195 3/18/96

245 3/18/9

) 295 3/18/96

MW-2 55 3/18/%

95 3/18/9

15 3/18/9%

0 3/18/9%

5 3/18/9%

0 3/18/9%

35 3/18/9%

MW-3 55  3/18/%

95  3/18/%

145 3/18/%

CRA-611650.(3)

3530 MACARTHUR BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

TPHg B Toluene Try I Xylenes MITBE  Methanol DIPE ETBE TAME TBA 12DCA EDB  Ethanol TPHA TOG HVOCs SVOCs Cadwiwm Chrontiums  Lead Nickel Zinc
i milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) —

13 034 023 0.038 0.072 - - - - - - - - - - = — = - = - - -
7 0.37 0.078 0.62 15 - - - - - - - - - - - - - = = - = =
3 0.014 0.013 01z 033 - - - — - - - - = i = - s = - - o -
59 042 o5 02 o7z - - - - - = - - - — - - - - = - <= =
1200 a2 =3 34 709 - - - - - - = - - - = i = = . <5.0 — =
<10 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 - - - - - - - - - = - - - = i = i =~
<10 <0005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 - - - - = - - = ~ - = — e - - - — -
14 04 889 0086 061 - - - - - - - - = - - = - - = = S =
63 <0020 <0020 <0.020 AL - - - = - - = e - - e = - - - - - =
35 0.52 015 041 . 0.33 - - - - - - - - - =, = o= w = < — i -
540 19 42 92 18 - - - - - - — - - = - — - = - - - —
<10 11 0.028 0.044 012 - - - - - - - - - — = & = =5 = =1 = =
<10 <0005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 - - - - = = - = = s o = = - = - — —
<10 <0003  <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 - - - - — - - - = = = X 2 = = o o =
36 12 015 2 0.62 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - = - - -
230 13 0.92 6 29 - - - - — - - == - - - = = - = - - =
1,300 6 38 33 170 - - - - - - - = =% - - - == =5 = = == E=
<10  <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 - - - - — = - - — 25 i e - = - o - —
<10 <0005  <0.005 <0.005 <0015 - - - - - — - - = L B e s - = s s e
<10 <0005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 - - — - - = - - - = = £ it o = = = e
<10 <0005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 - - = =4 = = - =5 = <10 <50 ND ND <05 9 <5 3 10
<10 <0005 <0005 <0.005 <0.015 - - - - - - - - - <10 <50 ND ND <05 20 <5 18 30
<10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - — - - - - - - - - - = - = . = L =
<10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - - - - - - - == - - = - e - — — - -
<10 <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - - - - -~ - - - - - - = = o - = - =
<10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 =<0.0050 - - - — - - - - = = = T = = =1 I = s
<10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - - - - = - - _ - - = - - - = = = s
<1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - - - - - -~ - - — i - = - - - - - -
9.5 <0.010 <0.010 0.018 0.024 - - - - - - — - — - - - = = - = £ =
<10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - - - - - - = - - - - & = - o - - -
<10  <0.0050 <0.0030 <0.0050 <0.0050 - - - - - - - - - = = = = - - — - -
<10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - - - - - - - — - - - = =2 & = = = =
<10  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - - - - - -~ - = - - - - - = — — — —
<10 <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - - - - - - — - - - = = w = = = = -
<10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - - - - - - - - - - - = = = - i -k i
400 <0.50 0.62 4.7 32 - - - = - - = = = = = =5 = = 22y s - =
<10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - - - - - - - - - - - — - - = = s =
<10 <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - - - — = - - - - = - — = o - - . -
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TABLE2 Fage20f2

S0IL SAMFPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER CHEVRON STATION 9-8341
3530 MACARTHUR BOULEVARD, CAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

5""’”’;/33"""“ S;ﬂ’f S“D’:g'f TPHy B Toluene  Efieyl Xylenes MIBE Methanol DIPE  ETBE TAME TBA 12DCA EDB  Ethamal TPHZ  TOG HVOCs SVOCs Cedmbm: Clvomium Lead  Nickl  Zine
“ milligrams per kil (mp/kg) >
MW-3 0 3/18/9 <10 <00050 <0.0050  <0.0050 00063 — - . -~ _ - - - - . - - - - _ - - - -

25 3/18/95 <10 <00050 <0050  <C.0050  <0.0050 - - - _ - - - - _ - - - - - - - -
30 3/18/9 <19 <00050 <GO0SD <G00SO <0.0050 - - - - - - - - - _ - - -~ - - - - -
345 3/18/96 <10 <0050 <0.0050  <00050 <0000 - - - - - -~ - - - - - _ - - - - - -
40 3/18/9% <10 <0000 <CO0S0  <COOS0  <D.00S0  ~ - - - - - - - - - - _ _ - -~ - - -
45 3/18/96 <18 <0000 <0O0S0  <COOS0 <0005 ~ - - - -~ - - - - - - _ - - - - -

Explomatory Borings

B-1-A 33 7/29/03 <10 <0001 =<0.001 <0.007 =<0,001  =0.001 - =0.00% <0.001 <000t <0.020 <0.001 <0.001 <0.20 — - - - - - - - —
©B3-A 335 7/29/03 <10  <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0001 <0001 - <0.00% <0.001 <0.001 <0020 <0.001 <0.001 <0.20 - — - - - - - - -
B5-3-B 100 7/20/03 <10 <0001 <0.001 <0.001 <0001 0.001 - <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0020 <0.001 =<0.001 =0.20 - - - - - - - — -
B4A 25 7/30/03 <10 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0001 0.029 - <0.00% <0.001 <0.001 <0.020 <0,001 =<0.001 <0.20 - - - - - - - - -
B-4-B 9.5 7/30/03 <10 <0001 <001 <0.00% <(.001 013 - <0.001 <D.001 0.002 <0020 <000t <0001 <020 - - - - — - - - -
BS-A 30 729703 <l0  <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 - <0.00% <0.001 <0.001 <0020 <0.001 <0001 <20 - - - - - - — — -
858 2.5 7/29/03 <10  <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 0003 - <0.001 <0001 <0.001 <0020 <0.001 <0.001 <020 - - - - - - - - -
B-6-A 20 7/29/03  <1l0 <0001 <0001 <0.001 <0001 0.003 - <0.00% <0001 <0001 <0020 <D0 <0001 <0.20 - - - - - - - — -
B&B 25 7/29/03 <10 <0001 <0.001 <0.001 <001 <0001 - <0.00% <0.001 <0.001 <0.020 <0.00% <0.001 <0.20 - - — - - - - - -
B-7-A 15 7/30/03 25 <0.001 <000l <0.001 <0.001 0.020 - <0.001 <0.001 .00 <0020 <0.001 <0.001 <020 - - - - - - - — -
B-8-A 20 7730703 33 <0.001 <0.001 0.001 0.002 (AN - <0.001 <0.001 0.002 0044 0,001 <0.001 <0.20 - - - - - - - - -
BSB 25 730703 <10 <0001 <0001 <0.001 0.001 0.034 - <0.00% <003 <0001 <0020 <0001 <0001 <0.20 - - - - - - - - -
B-9-A 30 7/30/03 <10 <0001 <0.001 <0.001 <0001 0.004 - =0.001 <0,001 <0.001 <0020 <0.001 <0.0Mm <020 - - — - -~ - - - -
B-2-B 0 7/30/03 <10 <0001 <0.001 <0.001 <0001 0.001 - <0.00% <0.001 =0.001 <0.020 <0.001 <0001 <0.20 - — - - - - - -~ -
B-11 5 12/14/06 <10 <0000 <0001 <0.001 <0061 <0.0005 0.26 <0.00% <0.001 <0.001 <0,020 <0.001 <0.001 <0099 - - - - - - - - -
10 12/14/96 <10  <0.0005 0.002 <0001 <0001 <0.0005 0.33 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0Mm <0.020 <0.001 <0.001 <010 - - - - - - - - -

15 12/14/06 <10  <D0003  <0.001 <0.001 <000l <0.0005 027 <G.00 <0001 <0001 <0020 <6001 <0601 <0099 - - — - - - - - -
20 12/14/06 <10  <00005  <0.00L <0.001 <0001 <0.0003 <0.20 <000l <0.001 <0.001 <0020 <0001  <Q.001 <0.099 - - - - - - - - -
24 12/14/06 <10 <0.0005  <0.001 <0.001 <0061 <0.0003 023 <0.001 <007 <000 <0020 <0001 <0001 <0.099 - - - - - - - - -

Abbreviations/MNates:

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gesoline {TPHg) and diesel (TPHd} by EP A Method 8015M ND = Not detected; reporting Hnits vary
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8026 or 8260B - = Not analyzed
Oxygenales and lead scavangers by EFA Method 82608 Note: Crossed ont samples were collecled from soil that was later over-excavated

Total oil and grease (TOG) by EPA Method 413.2

Halogenated volatile organic compounds (FEVOCs) by EPA Method 3010
Semi-VOCs (SVOCs) by EPA Method 82740

Melals by EPA Method 6010

<x = Not detected at or above staled laboratory reporting }mit

CRA-611650(3)




TABLE 1 Tofl

SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER CHEVRON STATION 9-8341
3530 MACARTHUR BOULEVARD
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Sample Sample

Boring ID Depth (fbg) Date TPHg Benzene  Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE TAME TBA ETBE DIPE
< Concentrations reported in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) >

B-12 8 5/11/10 <1 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.022 <0.001 <0.001

B-13 5 5/11/10 <1 <0.0005 <0.001 <(r.001 <0.001 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.020 <0.001 <0.001

B-14 7 5/12/10 <1 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.020 <0.001 <0.001

B-15 7 5/12/10 56 0.004 0.003 0.27 0.019 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.020 <0.001 <0.001

B-16 7 5/12/10 <1 <0.0006 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0006 <0.001 <0.022 <0.001 <0.001

Abbreviatio otes:

fbg = feet below grade

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8015
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 82608
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 8260B

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether by EPA Method 8260B

TBA. = Tertiary butyl alcohol by EPA Method 82608

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 8260B

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether by EPA Method 82608

<x = Not detected at or above stated laboratory reporting limits

CRA-611650 {3)




Product Line S-mpllng Resuits

PRODUCT LINE and WASTE-QIL REMOVAL SAMPLING SUMMARY
Results in mg/Kg - parts per million (ppm)

TABLE A

SAMPLE DEPTH TPH- Ethyl-
D # (feet) 1LAB DATE Gasoline Benzene Toluene bt Xylenes TOTAL LEAD
P-1-2.5 25 GTEL 26-Apr-84 58 0.42 0.15 0.20 0.77 NA
P-2-3.5 3.5 GTEL 26-Apr-94 1200 2.2 5.6 3.4 70.9 ND
P-3-4.5 4.5 GTEL 26-Apr-94 ND ND ND ND ND NA
P-4-4.5 4.5 GTEL 26-Apr-94 ND ND '!E ND ND NA
P-5-2.0 2 GTEL 26-Apr-94 14 0.4 0.096 0.086 O.EE NA
P-6 3 GTEL 26-Apr-94 83 ND ND ND .74 NA
Product Line Overexcavation Sampling Resuits
SAMPLE DEPTH TPH- Ethyi-
D # {feet) LAB DATE Gasollne Benzene Toluahe Bt Xylenes TOTAL LEAD
PX-1 3 GTEL 02-May-94 35 0.62 0.15 0.41 _E.BS} NA
PX-2 3 GTEL 02-May-94 540 1.9 4.2 8.2 1.8 NA
PX-3 4 GTEL 02-May-94 ND 1.1 0.028 0.044 0.12 NA
PX-4 5 GTEL 02-May-94 ND ND ND ND ND NA
PX-& 5.5 GTEL 02-May-24 ND ND ND ND ND NA
PX-6 3 GTEL 02-May-24 36 2 0.15 2 0.62 NA
PX-7 3.5 GTEL 02-May-94 230 1.3 0.92 8 2_"9 NA
PX-8 -5 GTEL 02-May-24 1300 8 38 33 170 NA
PX-9 5 GTEL 02-May-24 ND ND ND ND ND NA
PX-10 3.5 GTEL 05-May-94 ND ND ND ND ND NA
PX-11 3.5 GTEL 05-May-24 ND ND ND ND ND NA
Waste-oil Removal Sampling Resuits
SAMPLE DEPTH TPH- Ethyl- TOTAL
D # (feat) LAB DATE Gasoline Benzene Toluene hinfiiih Xylan LEAD TPH- Diessl TOG
WO-N-&' & GTEL 18-May-94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
WO-5-6" i} GTEL 18-May-84 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

TPH-Gasoline = [otal Pewroleurn Hydrocarbons calculated as Gaseline:

MDY — Mot Detected = or above laborstory derscoion imers,

8341A

NA = Ansiysis act raguesied

TEH-[kesel = Yot Petrofeum Hydrocarbons celculsted e Dicasd
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TABLE B
STOCKPILE SAMPLING SUMMARY
Resuits in mg/Kg - parts per milfion (ppm)

TRENCH STOCKPILE SAMPLING RESULTS

TPH- Ethyi- ORGANIC
SAMPLE ID # LAB DATE B Benzene  Toluene benzene Xylenes LEAD
SP-1(A-D) GTEL 28-Apr-84 130 ND ND ND 1.6 MNA
SP-2(A-D) GTEL 02-May-84 120 0.65 0.92 1.3 5.00 NA
SP-3(A-D) GTEL 24-Apr-84 ND ND ND I‘_@ ND ND
SP-4(A-D) GTEL 05-May-84 ND ND ND ND ND NA

WASTE-OIL STOCKPILE SAMPLING RESULTS

SAMPLE ID# LAB DATE TPH-  btDiesel Benzene Toluena Ethyl- Xylenes ToG
. Gasoline benzene

SP-1(A-B) GTEL 19-Apr-94 35 ND 0.52 015 0.41 0.33 180

SP-2{A-B} GTEL 18-Apr-04 540 ND 1.9 4.2 82 1.8 23

SP-3A GTEL 19-Apr-04 ND N 11 D.028 0.044 0.12 NA

SP-4A GTEL 19-Apr-84 ND NA ND ND ND ~ ND NA

WASTE-OIL EXCAVATION GROUNDWATER SAMPLING RESULTS [Results in ug/L, parts pat billion. ppb)

TPH- . Ethyl-
SAMPLE ID # LAB DATE Gaailine TPH-Diesel Benzene Toluehe benzene Xylenas TOG
WO-H20 GTEL 24-May-4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

TPH = Toais Hydrocerbons cal s

TPH-Dissi# = Fordl Memimioess ¢lydracssbons celoulated as Diesel

ToG Tt O & Ditigmas

ND = Mut [ = dhove v e

NA = Apnstyws rd pogurstt

8341B Page 1 of 1




Clisnt Number: TOUO2CHVGS
Consuttant Project Numbar: 834-2
Fs.cllﬂ%Numbor: S8t
roject ID: 3530 MacAuthur Ave.
Cakiand
Work Order Numbaer: G4-05-0317
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Halocarbons In Sall
EPA Method 80102
GYEL Sample Number 01 02 u; 04
- Cllent Identification WO-N-§' WO-3-6' SP-1A-B 5P-2A.8
Date Samplad ) 05/19/94 05/19/94 05/19/94 05/19/04
Dats Extracted 05/23/94 05/23/94 05/23/94 05/23/94
Date Analyzed 05/23/94 05/23/94 05/23/04 05/23/94
Detection
Analyte Limit, mg/Kg Concentration, mg/Kg
Chloromethane 0.005 <0,005 <0.008 <0.005 <0,005
Bromomethane 0.005 <0.008 <0.005 <0.005 <0,008
Vinyi chioride . 0,005 «(.005 <(0.005 <0.005 <0005
Chiorosthane 0,065 <0.005 <0.005 <0.00% <0.005
Methyisne chioride 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 ||
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.005 <0.008 <0.008 <0.005 <0.005 {
1,1-Dichioroetharie 0.005 <0.005 <0,008 <0.005 " <0.005
1,2-Dichlorcathens 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0,00%
Chloroform 0.005 <0,005 <Q.008 <0005 <0.008
1,2-Dichiaroathane 0.005 <0,008 « . <0.008 «(.006 <0.008
1.1,1-Trichloronthane 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.008 «0.005
Carban tetrachioride 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.008 <0.005
Bromadichloromethane 0.008 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.008
1,2-Dichloropropans 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <{.008
¢ls-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
" I Trichloreethene 0.005 <0.0085 <0.008 <0.008 <0.0045
Dichiorodifluoromethana 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.008 <0.008
Dibromochioromethane " 0,005 <0.005 <{.005 <0.005 <0.008
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.005 <0.005 <0.008 <0.008 <0005 II
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 «<0,005
2-Chloroethylviny| ether 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.008 <{.0056
Bromoform 0.005 <0.005 <{(.005 <0.005 <0.005%
Tetrachloroathene 0.005 <0.005 <0.008 <0.005 <0.008
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosthane 0.005 <0,00% . <0.008 <0.005 <0.008
Chlorobenzens 0.005 <0.005 <0.008 <0.005 <0.005 ||
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.005 <0.005 <0.008 <0.005 <0.005
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.005 <0.065 <0.005 <0005 <0.005
1,4-Dichlorabenzens ) 0.008 <0.005 <0.005 <0005 <0.005
Trichlorefiuoromethane 0.005 <0,005 <{.005 <0005 <0.005
Detaction Limit Multiplier 1 1 1 . 1
Percent solids 797 81.2 97.2 970
BFB surogate, % secovery 72.8 L Bis 79.2 83.a
a. Teat Methods for Evaluath;gbstaliq Wasts, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA Nevemnber 1886. Bromafiourobenzene
surrogate recovery accaptability imlts are 70-130%.

ENVIRONMENTAL 3
LARORATGRIES, INC -
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Client Number: TOUO2CHVOS
Consuitant Project Number: 834-2
Facility Number: $-8341
roject ID: 3530 MacAuthur Ave.
Cakland

Work Order Number: C4-05-0317

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Semi-Volatlle Organics In Soll
EPA Method 82708
GTEL Sample Number o ] e ] o ] o ]
Client identification WO-N-6' WO-S-6 SP-1A-B SP-2A-B
Date Sampled 05/19/94 05/19/94 05/19/94 05/19/94
Date Extracted 05/23/94 05/23/94 05/23/94 05/23/94
Date Analyzed 06/01/94 06/01,/94 06/01/94 06/01/94
Detecticn
Analyte Umit, ug/Kg Concentration, ug/Kg

Phenol 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
bia(2-Chloroethyl)ether 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
2-Chlorophenoi 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
1,3-Dichierobenzene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
1,4-Dichlorobanzens 300 <300 <300 <300 <300

I Benzyl alcahol 300 <800 <300 <300 <300

II 1,2-Dichiorobenzene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300

Il 2-Mathyiphenol 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
bis-{2-Chloroisopropyl)sther 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
4Methylphenol 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
N-Nitroso-di-propylamine 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Hexachlorosthane 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Nitrobenzene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Isophorone 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
2-Nitrophenol 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
2,4-Dimethylphenci 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Benzolc acid 1500 <1500 <1500 <1500 <1500
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
2,4-Dichloropheriol 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
1,2,4-Trichlorabenzens 300 <300 <300 <300 . <300
Naphthalens 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
4-Chloroaniline 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Hexachlorobutadiene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
2-Methyinaphthalene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
2,4,5-Trichlcrophenol 1500 <1500 <1500 <1500 <1500
2-Chloronaphthalene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
2-Nltroaniline 1500 <1500 <1500 <1500 <1500
Dimethyiphthalate 300 <300 <300. <300 <300 "
Acenaphthylene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
3-Nitroaniline 1500 <1500 <1500 <1500 <1500
Acenaphthene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
2,4-Dinitrophencl 1500 <1500 < 1500 <1500 <1500
4-Nitrophenol 1500 o <1500 <1500 <1500 <1500

GTEL Concord, CA Page 10
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Client Number:

TOUG2CHV08

Consultart Project Number: 834-2

Facility Number: 9-8341
rojeot ID: 3530 MacAuthur Ave.
QOskjand
Wark QOrder Number; 17
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Semi-Volatile Organics in Soll
EPA Meathad 82702
GTEL Sample Number 1} 02 03 04
Cliant |dantification WO-N-g' WO-5-6' SP-1A-B SP-2A-B
Date Sampled 05/19/94 05/19/94 05/19/04 05/19/94
Date Extracted 05/23/94 05/23/94 05/23/94 os/23/e4 ||
Date Analyzed 08/01,/94 06/01/94 06/01,/94 06/01/94 H
Detaction
Analyte Umit, ug/Kg Concentration, ug/Kg

“ Dibenzoturan 300 <300 <300 « 300 <300
2,4-Dinitrotoiuens 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
2,6-Dinitrotoluens 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Disthylphthalate 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
4-Chlorophenyl-phanylether 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Fluorene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
4-Nitroaniline 1500 <1500 <1500 <1500 < 1500
4,6-Dinitro-2-methyiphenol 1500 <1500 <1800 < 1500 <1500
N-Nitrosodiphenylarrine 300 <300 <300 <300 <300

ﬂ 4-Bromophenyi-phenylether 300 <300 <300 <300 <300 B

[| Hexachiorabenzene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Pantachlarophenol 1500 <1500 <1500 <1500 <1500
Phenanthrene 300 <300 <300 <300 <306
Anthiagene 300 <300 <300 <A <300
Di-n-butylphthalate 300 <300 <300 <300 <300

[t Fluoranthene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300

I[ Pyrene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300

Il Butylbenzylphthalate 300 <300 - <300 <300 <300

]l - 3,3-Dichiarobenzidine €00 <600 <600 <800 <600
Banzo(g)anthracens 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phihalate 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Chrysene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Di-n-octytphthalate 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Benzo(bjfluoranthene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300 "
Benzo fk)fluoranthene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300 |l
Benzidine 500 <600 <600 <600 <600 |
Benzo{a)pyrene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300 i
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 30 <300 <300 <300 <300
Dibenz(a,hjanthracens 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Banzo{g,h i)paryisne 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Detection Limit Multiplier 1 1 1 t
Percent sclids 79.7 81.2 97.2 87.0
d5-Nitrobenzene surr., % rec. BD.8 80.2 80.4 81.9
2-Fluorcbiphenyt surr,, % rec, 728 73.0 80.6 85.3
d14-Terphenyi gurr., % rec. 74.5 76.2 66.5 76.0 ’I
t5-Phenoi surr., % rec. 913 91.3 870 923
2-Fluorophenel sumw,, % rec. 80.5 92.8 85.9 91.4 ||
2,4,6-Tribromophenol surr,, % rec, 90.4 91.2 96.1 894.0

a

Test Mathods for Evaluating Solld Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1988, Sample
Method 3550. Resuits reported on a dry weight basis,

EL
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Cllent Number: TOU02CHVDS
Consultant Preject Number: 834-2
Fac l%rl\cl’umbar' 9-8341
ject ID: ﬁMﬂnAuthurAve.

Work Order Number: C4-050316
Date Reissued: 07-21-94

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Total Oil and Grease in Soil
by Infrared Spectrometry

EPA 35501 (Mad.)/EPA 413.22(SM 5520 C3)

GTEL Sample Number 01 02 05323894
Client Identification WO-N-6' | WO-8-6 | METHOD
' BLANK
Il Date Sampled 05/19/94 | 05/19/94 4
Date Prepared 05/23/94 | 05/23/94 | 05/23/94
l Date Analyzed 05/23/94 | 05/23/94 | 05/23/94
Detection
Analyte Limit, mg/Kg Concentrat!on. mg/Kg
Total Ol and Grease 50 | <50 <50 <50
Detection Limit Multiplier 78.4 77.9 NA ||

M

GTEL Conoord, CA Page 3
C4050318.8TE

Test Mathods for EvnluatInP Solld Waste, SWMB, 3rd edition, Rev, Q, U.§. EPA, November, 1886,

Meathods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, EPA 600/4—79-05.0 Revised March 1883, U.S. Environmental Proteciion

A?ency Results ra ortad on B wet walght basls.

M;n:;rd Molhods r the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 17th ed., 1689, American Public Health Assoclation. NA =
plica
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Clisnt Number: TOUS2CHV08
Consultant Project Number: §34-2
Facility Number: 98341
Project I 3530 MacAuthur Ave.

QOakland
Wark Order Number: C4-05-0317

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Metals in Soil (TTLC),

GTEL Sample Number [1]] 02 03 04
Client Identification WO-N-6' | WO-5-68' | SP-1A-B | SP-2A-B
Date Sampled 05/19/94 | 05/19/94| 05/19/94| 05/19/94
Date Prepared (Method 3065b) 05/19/94 | 05/19/94| 05/19/94 | 05/19/94
Date Analyzed (Method 6010) 05/23/94] 05/23/984 | 05/23/94 ] 05/23/94
EPA Detection
Analyte Method® | Limit, mg/Kg Concentration, mg/Kg

Cadmium EPA 6010¢ 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Chremium, total EPA BO10° 1 g 20 6 7
Lead EPA &010¢ 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Nicket EPA 6010¢ 2 & i8 9 14
Zinc EPA 6010° 2 10 30 22 12
Detection Limit Multiplier ' 1 | 1 9 1
Percent Solids 79.7 81.2 972 | 970

8. To:t M_ati;:cbls hl‘.\r Evaluating Soiid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1886, Resufts reported on a
wet wel asis.

b. Oraft EPA method 3055 SW-248 Third Addition Revision 1 Sept. 1991.
©. Inductively Coupled Argon Plasma (ICP). -

BGTEL

GTEL Concord, CA Page 6
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"TABLE A -

EXPLORATORY SOIL BORING SAMPLING SUMMARY
Rasults in mg/Kg - parts per millen {ppm)
Chevron Service Station No. 8-8341 *
2530 MacArthur Boulevard
OCakland, Califormia

EXPLORATORY SOIL BORING RESULTS

MW-1-4.5 45 Saquoia 18-Mar-96 ND ND ND ND ND
MwW-1-10.0 10 Saquoia 1B-Mar-96 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-1-14.5 14.5 Sequoia 18-Mar-96 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-1-18.5 19.5 Sequoia 18-Mar-96 ND ND ND ND ND
Mw-1-245 245 Sequoia 18-Mar-96 ND ND MND ND ND
Mw-1-2058 285 Sequoia 18-Mar-96 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-2-5.5 5.5 Saequoia 18-Mar-96 9.5 ND ND 0.018 0.024
MW-2-9.5 9.5 Sequoia 18-Mar-26 ND ND ND ND ND -
MW-2-15.0 15 Sequoia 18-Mar-26 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-2-20.0 20 Sequoia 18-Mar-96 ND ND ND ND ND
Mw-2-25.0 25 Sequoia 18-Mar-96 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-2-30.0 30 Sequeia 18-Mar-96 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-2-25.0 35 Sequoia 18-Mar-96 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-3-3.6 3.5 Sequoia 18-Mar-96 400 ND 0.62 4.7 az
MW-3-9.5 85 Sequoia 18-Mar-95 ND ND ND ] ND ND
MW-3-14.5 14.5 Sequoia 18-Mar-96 ND ND ND MND ND
MW-3-20.0 20 Sequoia 18-Mar-96 ND ND ND ND 0,0069
MW-3-25.0 25 Sequoia 18-Mar-96 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-3-30.0 30 Sequoia 18-Mar-96 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-3-34.5 345 Sequoia 18-Mar-26 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-3-40.0 40 Sequcia 18-Mar-96 NB ND NP ND ND
MW-3-45.0 15 Sequoia 18-Mar-26 N ND ND ND ND

NOTE: Datectinn fimit fos TPH-G is 1.0 mglKy arnd BTEX i D.0050 mgiKg

TPH-Ganckne = Towl Potrak ¥ ited as Gasoli

N0 = Not Dotected at or ubove the jsboratory dataction Emit.

B341sh Page 1 of 1
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Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

Table 1
Soil Analytical Data
Chevron Station #9-8341, 3530 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, CA
Sample  Sample  Sample  IPHd 1PHg Benzene Toluenc Ethylenzeme Xylene MIBE  Methanol DIPE  EIBE  TAME  TBA  12DCA EDB  Ethanol

D Depth (ft) Date milligrams per kilogram
Soil Borings

B-1-A 35 723103 — <l.0 <0001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 B <0,001 <0.001 <0001 <0020 <{.001 <0.001 -

B-3-A 35 7129/03 - <1.0 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0001 . <001 - <0.001 <B.001 <.001 <0.020 <0.601 <0.001 -

B-3-B 10.0 7729/03 - <10 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 . <0001 0.001 - 0,001 <0001 <0.0C1 <0.02¢ <0001 . <0.001 -

B-4-A 25 7/30/03 - <10 <0.001 <0.00% <0.001 <0.001 0.029 - 0,001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.020 <0.001 <0.001 -

B-4-B 95 T30/03 - <10 <0001 <000 <0.01 <0.001 .13 - 40,001 <,001 0002 <0020 <0.001 <0.001 -

B-5-A 30 7/25/03 - <1.0 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 - <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.020 <0.001 «<0,001 -

B-5-B 9.5 725103 - <10 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 0.003 — <1001 <0.001 <0,001 <0.020 <0001 <0.001 -

B-6-A 20 7/29/03 - <10 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 0,001 0,003 - <0.001 <0.001 <0001 <0.020 <0.001 <0.001 -

B-6-B 9.5 729103 - <l.0 <0.001 <0001 0,001 <0061 <0.001 - <0.001 <0.001 <00 <0.020 <001 <0.001 e

B-7-A 15 71003 - 25 <0.001 <0,001 <D.001. <0.001 0020 - «<0.001 <0.001 0.001 <0.020 <0.001 <0.001 -

B-8-A 20 mnom - — 33 <0001 <0.001 0.001 0.602 011 - <0.001 <0.001 0002 0.044 <0.001 <0.001 -

B-8-B 935 730403 - <i0 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 0.601 0.034 - <0,001 <0.001 <0001 <0020 <0.001 <0.001 -

B-9-A 30 T130/03 - <1.0 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 0.004 - <0.001 <0.001 <0001 <0020 <0.001 <0.001 -

B-9-B 20 7130/03 — <1.0 <0.001 <0001 <0,001 <1.001 0.901 - <000t <0.001 0.0 <0020 <.001 <0.001 -

B-11 5 12114806 - <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 0,001 <0.0005 826 <0001 <0.001 <0301 <0.020 <0001 <0.001 <0.05%
10 12N4/06 - <l1.0 <0005 0.002 <1001 <0001 «<0,0005 0.33 <0.001 <0.001 <0,001 <0020 <0001 <0.001 <0,10
15 1214706 - <1.0 <0.0005 <0001 <0.001 <Q.001 <0.0005 0.27 <0.001 <0.,00% 0,001 <0.020 <0.001 <0,001 <0099 ff:
20 12/14706 - <l.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0001 - <0.0905 <20 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.020 <0001 <0.001 <0.099 :
24 12/14/06 - <1.0 <0.0005 <.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005 923 <001 0,001 <0.001 <020 <0.001 <0.001 <).099
Abbreviations/Notes:

Total petroleumn hydrocarbons as gasoline {TPHg) by EPA Method 8015M
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8260B
Oxygenates and lead scavengers by EFA Method 82608
<x = Not detected above method detection limit
- tbg = Feet below grade
== Not analyzed




TABLE 3 Pagelofl

GRAB-GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER CHEVRON STATION 9-8341
3530 MACARTHUR BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Sample ID S;’zf:‘* TPHg Benzeme Toluene  Ethylbenzene Xylenes ~ MTBE  DIPE  ETBE TAME TBA 12DCA  EDB  Ethanol
< Concentrations reported in micrograms per liter - pg/L >
Trench Sample
TR4 1/26/93 2,500 390 80 140 300 - - - ey = - - i
Used-Oil UST Excavation
WO-H,O* 5/24/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - - - -
Exploratory Borings
B-1 7/29/03 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 25 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <50
B-3 7/30/03 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8.0 <0.5 <0.5 <50
B4 7/30/03 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0Q.5 <0.5 420 <0.5 <0.5 9 28 <0.5 <0.5 <50
B-5 7/29/03 <50 <0.5 4 0.6 8 50 <0.5 <0.5 1 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <50
B-6 7/29/03 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <50
B-7 7/30/03 98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 460 <0.5 <0.5 8 41 <0.5 <0.5 <50
B-8 7/30/03 5,200 3 3 160 450 980 <0.5 <0.5 15 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <50

B-9 7/30/03 <50 <0.5 <0.5 =<0.5 <0.5 10 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <50

Abbreviations/Notes: : -
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) by EPA Method 8015M
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8020 or 8260B
Oxygenates and lead scavengers by EPA Method 8260B
— = Notanalyzed
<x = Not detected at or above stated laboratory reporting limit
* Sample also analyzed for TOG (<5,000 ug/L), TPHA (<50 pg/ L), semi-VOCs (ND), HVOCs (ND except for chloroethane at 0.6 pg/L),
and metals (Cd <5 pg/L, Cr 20 pg/L, Pb 7 ug/T, Ni 28 ug/L, and Zn 29 pg/L)

CRA-611650 (3)



TABLE 2 Tof1

GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER CHEVRON STATION 9-8341
3530 MACARTHUR BOULEVARD

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
BoringID > ;‘)’zf el" TPHd TPHg  Benzene  Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes  MTBE  TAME TBA ETBE DIPE
< Concentrations reported In micrograms per liter (ug/L} _ »
B-12 5/11/10 230 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <2 <05 <05
B-13 5/11/10 220 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <2 <0.5 <05
B-14 5/12/10 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 0.6 <0.5 <2 <05 <05
B-15 5/12/10 40,000 17,000 34 17 490 65 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1
B-16 5/12/10 —~ <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <2 <0.5 <05
Abbreviations/Notes:

TPHA = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by EPA Method 8015
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8015
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8260B
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 8260B

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether by EPA Method 8260B

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol by EPA Method 8260B

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 82608

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether by EPA Method 8260B

<x = Not detected at or above stated laboratory reporting limits

—= Not analyzed

CRA-611650 (9)




Client Number: TOUg1CHV08
Facility Number: 9-8341
Project ID; Chevron 3530 MacArthur

Oakland

Work Orcler Number; C4-05-0349

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Purgeable Halocarbons in Water
EPA Method 80102

GTEL Sample Number 01 P052494 ' ||
Cliant Identification WO-Hg0 METHOD II

BLANK
Data Sampied 08/24/84 - “
Date Analyzed 05/24/94 05/24/94

Dwetection
Analyte Umit, ug i (oncentration, ug/L

Chioromsthane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Bromomethane 0.5 <05 <05
Vinyl chloride 1 <1 <1 :
Chiorosthane 08 0.6 <05 I‘
Methylene chloride 0.5 <0.5 <03
1,1-Dichlorosthena 05 <Q.5 <0.5
1,1-Dichioroethane 05 <0.5 <05
1,2-Dighloroathene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Chloroform 4.5 <0.5 <0.5
1.2-Dlchlorosthane 05 <0.5 <05
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Carbon tetrachloride 08 " <0.5 <0.5
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 <{0.5 <0.5
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 <0.5 <05
cls-1,3-Dichloropropens 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Trichloroathens 0.5 <0.5 <05
Dichlorodifiuaromethane 05 <0.8 <05 1
Dibromochtoromethane 0.5 <0.5 <05
1,1,2-Trichloroethanse 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
teans-1,3-Dichloroproperne 0.5 <0.5 <0.8
2-Chlorasthylvinyl ether 1 <t <t
Bromoform 0.8 <0.5 <0.8
Tetrachlorosthene 05 <05 <05
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroathane 05 <0.5 <0.5
Chlorobenzene 0.5 <0.5 <05
1,2-Dichiorobenzens 05 <05 <0.5
1.3-Dichiorobenzene 0.5 <0.5 <05
1.4-Dichlorobenzane 0.5 <0Q.5 <05
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 <0.5 <05 H
Detection Limit Multiplier 1 1
BFB surrogats, % recove 96.7 90.4

e e e e Ay
a. Test Metheds for Evaluating Solid Wasta, SW-845, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1986. Bromofluorobenzana

surrogate racovery acceptabllity limits are 65-135%.

GTEL Concord, CA
£4050349.00C

Page 2

B GTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL
WP LABCRATORIES, INC.




Client Number: TOUG1CHVDB

Facility Number: 28341

Project ID: Chevron 3530 MacArthur

alkland

Waerk Orcler Number: 84-050349
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Semi-Volatiie Organics in Water

EPA Mathod 82708 /6259
01 053194BNAW I

GTEL Sample Nurmnbsr
Ciient [dantification WO-H20 METHOD H
’ BLANK
Date Samplad 05/24/54 - "
Date Extracted 05/27/34 06/27/94
Date Analyzed 08/31/94 05/31/94 |
Detectior:
Anaiyte Limit, ug/\. Concentration, ug/L
Phenol 10 <10 <10
bis(2-Chiorasthyl)ather 10 <10 <10
2-Chiorophsnol 10 <10 <10
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 10 <10 <10
1 4-Dichlorebenzene 10 <D <10
Benzyl aloohol 10 <10 <10 i\l
1,2-Dishlorobenzene 10 <10 <10
2-Msthyiphanol 10 <10 <10
" bls-{2-Chloroisopropyljether 10 <10 <10
Il 4-Methylphenoi ' 10 <10 <10
]l N-Nitroso-di-propylamine 10 <10 <10
1  Hexachlorosthane 10 <10 <10
Nitrobanzens 10 <10 <10 ||
Isophorone 10 <10 <10 ||
2-Nitropheno! 10 <10 <10
2,4-Dimsthyiphencl 10 <10 <10
Beanzoic actd 50 <50 <50
[ bis{2-Chloroethoxyjmethane 10 <10 <10 .
2,4-Dichiorophenc! 10 <10 <10
1,2, 4-Trichlorobenzene 10 <10 <10
MNaphthalene 10 <10 <10
4-Chioroaniline 10 <10 <10
Hexachlorobutadiens 10 <10 <10
4-Chlaro-3-methylphenol 10 <10 <10
2-Methyinephthalene 10 <10 <10
n Hexachiorooysiopentadiene 10 <10 <10
IL 2,4,6-Trichlorophencl 10 <10 <10 I
24,5-Trichlorophenol 50 <50 <50
2-Chloronaphthaiene 10 <10 <10
2-N|troanlline 50 <50 <50
Dimathyiphthalate 10 <10 <10
Acenaphthylene 10 <10 <10
3-Nitroaniline 50 <50 <50
Acenaphthane 10 <10 <10
2,4-Dinitraphenol 50 <50 <50
4-Nitrephenol &0 <50 <50
Dibenzofuran . 10 <10 < 19__“___’
GTEL Concord, CA Page 3
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L]
Clisnt Number: TOUC1CHVOS
Facility Number; 5§-8341
Projsct ID: Chevron 3530 MacArthur
Qakland
Work Order Number:
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Semi-Valatile Qrganics In Water
EPA Mathod f?,270114625b
I GTEL Sampie Number _ 01 053184BNAW — 1
Client Identification WO-H0 METHOD
BLANK
Date Sampied 05/24/94 -
Date Exiracted 05/27,/94 05/27/94
Date Analyzed 05/31/94 05/31/94
Detactlon -
Analyts Lirmit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L
2 4-Dinitratoluene 10 <10 <10
2,6-Dinitrotolusne 10 <10 <10
Diethylphihalate 10 <10 <10
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether 10 <10 <10
Flucrene ' 10 <10 <10
4-Nitroaniline ‘ 50 <50 <50
" 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 50 <50 <50
N-hiitrosodiphenylamine 10 <10 <10
4-Bromophenyl-phanylether 10 <10 <10
Hexachlorobenzsne 10 <10 <10
Pentachlorophenol 50 <50 <50
Phenanthrens 10 <1 <10
Anthracene ‘ 10 <10 <10
Di-n-butylphthalate 10 <10 <10
Fiuoranthsne 10 <10 <10
Pyrene 10 <10 <10
Butylbenzyiphthalate 10 <10 <10 |
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 2 <20 <20
il Benzofa)anthracsne 10 <10 <10
| bis(2-Ethyihexyljphthalate 10 <10 <10
Chryssne 10 <10 <10
Di-n-octylphthalate 10 <10 <10
Benzo(b)fiuoranthene 10 <10 <10
Benzo(kjluoranthens 10 <10 <10 ]
Benzidine : 20 <20 <20
Benzo{a)pyrene 10 <10 <10
Indeno{1,2,3-cd)pyrene 10 <10 <10
Dibenz (a,h)anthracens 10 <10 <10
Benzo (g,_ﬁ,i)petyiens ) 10 <10 <10
Datection LImit Multiplier 1 1
d5-Nitrobonzene surr., % rec, 715 91.2
2-Fluarobiphenyl surr., % reo, 53.2 8z.1
d14-Terphenyl surr., % rec, 61.7 6.4
d5-Phenol surr., % rec. 364 717
2-Fluorophenol surr., % rec. 356 86.5
2.4 6-Tribromophenol surr., % rec, 48.6 92,2
a. Lestih hg;iggsg for Evaluating Sclid Wasts, SW-B46, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1986, Sample extraction by EPA
b. f-‘;ieral Hegis'ter. Vol. 49, Octaber 28, 1984. Sample extraction by EPA Method 3510, . GT E L
Ci00346. 006 Peoed - AT




Cilant Number: TOUO1CHVOS
Facility Number: 9-8341
Project ID: Ghevron 3530 MacArthur
Cakland
Waork Order Number: C4-05-0349
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
TPH as Diesel in Water
Method: Modified EPA 80152
e

GTEL Sample Number o GCl

052694
Client Identification WO-H;O | METHOD

BLANK

i Date Sampled 05/24/94 -
Date Extracted 06/25/94 | 05/25/94
Date Analyzed 05/28/94 | 05/26/94
Detection I
Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L

TPH as diesel 50 <50 <50
Detection Limit Muitiplier 1 1
OTP surrogate, % recavery 76.6 - 88.8

a. Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-848, 3rd edition, Rev. O, U.S. EPA, Novembar, 1988. Modification for TPH as
dieaef as per California Stafe Water Resources Board LUFT Manual procadures, O-Tetphenyl surrogate recovery accsptahility

limhz are 50-150%.

GTEL Concord, CA
C4050349.00C

Page s
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Clisnt Number: TOUD1CHVO8
Facllity Number: $-8341
oject ID: Chevron 3530 MacArthur

Oakland
Work Order Number:

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Metals in Water

GTEL Sample Number ™ 052494
MET

Client Identification WO-H,0 { METHOD

. : BLANK
Date Sampled 05/24/94 ~
Date Prepared (Method 30053) 05/24/94| 05/24/94
Date Analyzed (Method 6010} 05/26/94| 05/26/94
Date Analyzed (Method 7421) 05/25/94 | 05/25 /94 u

EPA Dstection
Analyte Methoda | Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L

Cadmlum EPA 60100 5 <5 <5
Chromium, total EPA 6010P 10 20 <10
Lead EPA 7421¢ 5 7 <5
Nickel EPA 6010P 20 28 <20
Zing EPA 6010b 20 29~ <20
Detection Limit Multipller _____ [ 1

a. Test Methods for Evaluatingpl lid Waste, SW-846, Third Editlon, Revision 0, US EPA November 19886.
b. Enductrvel'g Coupled Argon Plasma(iCP
c. Graphite Furnace Atomic Absorption (GFAN)

ENVIERONMENTAL
WP LANORATORIES, INC.

GTEL Concord, CA Page 8 ' . GT E L
C4050345.00C . 7 _
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CAMBRIA

Table 2. Analytic Resulis for Groundwater - Chevron Station 9-8341, 3530 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

Sample Sample TPHg B T E — X MIBE*  TAME* TBA*
D Date Concentrations reported in micrograms per liter - 4g/L
B-1 742903 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 25 0.6 <5.0
B3 7130/03 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.3 <0.5 10 <0.5 8.0
B-4 773003 <50 <0.5 <0.5 . <05 <0.5 420 9 28
B-5 7725103 <50 <05 4 0.6 8 50 1§ <5.0
B-6 7129103 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 2 <0.5 <5.0
B-7 7/30/03 98 <05 <0.5 <035 <0.5 460 8 41
B-8 213003 5,200 3 3 160 450 980 is <5.0
B-9 7/30/03 <50 <03 <05 <0.5 <0.5 10 0.6 <350

Abbreviations/Notes:
Total petrofeumn hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) by EPA Method 8013M

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 82608

Oxygenates and lead scavengers by EPA Method §260B

<x = Not detected above method detection limit

fbg = Feet below grade

* = No DIPE, ETBE, 1, 2 DCA, or EDB were deiected by EPA Method 82608 4nd no ethanol was detected by EPA Method 8015M




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8341
3530 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

MW-1

04/04/96 202.47 198.65 382 <50 <0.5 <).5 <0.5 <0.5 ND -
11/01/96 202.47 196.97 5.02 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/06/97 202.47 o 199.72 2.75 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 14 -
04/14/97 202.47 197.71 4.76 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
0717/97 202.47 196.72 5.75 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
10/25/97 202.47 196.97 5.50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
02/04/98 202.47 199.80 2.67 <50 42 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 94 -
04/03/98 202.47 197.06 541 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
07/29/98 202.47 19226 10.21 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ' <25 -
10/26/98 202.47 195.66 6.81 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
01/18/99 20247 196.05 6.42 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
04/15/99 202.47 197.13 534 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
07/22/99 202.47 19697 5.56 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
10/13/99 202.47 196.43 6.04 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
01/21/06 202.47 197.11 536 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
04/10/00 202.47 197.60 437 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
07/12/00 202.47 197.05 5.42 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
16/05/00 202.47 - 196.79 5.68 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
01/05/01 202.47 197.30 5.17 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
04/05/01 o 20247 197.83 4.64 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
08/20/01 202.47 197.29 5.18 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
11/26/01 202.47 197.65 482 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
02/14/02 202.47 197.68 4.79 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.% <25 -
05/07/02 202,47 197.55 492 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 —
08/02/02 202.47 197.36 5.11 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/11/02 202.47 197.40 5.07 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5 -
02/03/03 202.47 197.6% . 4.78 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.5 <25 -
05/05/03 202.47 198.86 3.61 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
08/04/03* 202.47 197.39 5.08 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
11/19/03% 202.47 197.44 503 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
02/16/04° 202.47 198.01 4.46 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
06/03/04* 202.47 197.52 4.95 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 ' <0.5 <50
08/20/04% 202.47 197.22 525 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
11/15/04* 202.47 197.86 4.61 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
02/14/05* 202.47 198.18 429 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
05/16/05* 202.47 198.62 385 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/31/05% 202.47 197.19 5.28 69 i2 12 <0.5 12 <0.5 -

9-8341.x1s/#386346 1 As of 08/04/19




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8341
3530 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakiand, California
o

11/30/05° 202.47 197.36 51t <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 <05 -
02/17/06* 202.47 198.47 4.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 -
05/19/06* 202.47 198.09 438 <30 <}).5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
D&/25/086" 202.47 197.23 3.24 <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11722/06* 202.47 197.09 5.38 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
020107 202.47 198.00 4.47 <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <f).5 -
04/30/07° 20247 197.96 451 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
0731/07° 202.47 197.40 5.07 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/27/07° 20247 197.46 5.01 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 -
02/08/08* 202,47 199.06 341 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05:/02/08° 202.47 198.17 4.30 <50 <03 <(.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 -
0713108°% 202.47 197.26 521 <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/13/08° 202.47 197.65 4.82 <50 <0.5 <15 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/13/09° 202.47 198.40 §.07 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
05/08/09* 202.47 198.15 432 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/27/09* 202.47 197.12 5.35 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
02/03/10* 202,47 198.52 3.95 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
08/04/10* 202.47 £97.40 5.07 <50 0.5 <0.5 <f0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW.2

04/04/96 198.88 196 .07 281 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6,100 -
11/01/96 198.88 195.27 3.61 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,600 -
01/06/97 198.88 195.97 291 <2,000 31 <20 <20 <20 4,000 -
04/14/97 198.88 195.43 345 <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 5.100/5,800 -
07/17/97 198.88 19498 3.90 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,300/2,900" -
10/29/97 198.88 192.96 592 12¢° 12 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 g10/900* -
02/04/98 198.88 195.05 3.83 <1,600 <19 <10 <10 <10 2,100/2,800" -
04/03/98 198.88 191.55 7.33 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 3.800/3.600" -
07/29/98 198.88 189.86 9.02 120° <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 2.800/3,900 -
10/26/98 198.88 192.77 6.11 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,200 -
01/18/99 198.88 194.67 4.21 <1,000 <10 <iQ <10 10.5 2,530 -
04/15/99 198.88 194,56 - 432 <50 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5,270 -
07/22/99 198.88 193.73 5.15 <50 892 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,450 -
10/13/99 198.38 192.23 6.65 <250 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <25 1,740 --
01/21/00 198.88 192.78 6.10 69.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 1,110 : -

9-8341 xIs/#386346 2 : As of 08/04/10




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8341
3530 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

MW-2 (cont)

04/10/00 158.88 194.42 4.46 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,700 -
07/12/00 198 88 195.24 3.64 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 187 -
10/05/00 198.88 194.06 432 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
01/65/01 198.88 195.17 371 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1,800 -
04/05/01 198.88 192.94 5.94 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5,500 -
08/20/01 198.88 193.18 5.70 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2,000 -
11/26/01 198.88 193.55 5.33 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 990 -
02/14/02 198.88 194.42 4.46 58 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 1,200 -
05/07/02 198.88 194.49 439 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l1.5 <25 -
08/02/02 198.88 194.81 4907 <350 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l1.5 490 -
11/11/02 198.88 194.76 412 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 470 -
02/03/03 198.88 193.93 495 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 690 -
05/05/03 198.58 194.38 4.50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <1.5 680 -
08/04/03" 198.88 195.02 3.86 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 460 <50
11/19/03° 198.88 195.32 3.56 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 540 <50
02/16104* 198.38 195.73 3.15 <50 <1 <1 <1 <1 1,200 <130
06/03/04* 198.88 195.18 3.70 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 190 <50
08/20/04* 198.38 194.85 4,03 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 130 <50
11/15/04% 198.88 195.54 334 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <f.5 230 <50
02/14/05* 198.88 195.54 3.34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 600 <50
05/16/05* 193.88 194 99 3.89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 130 -
08/31/05* 198.88 194 81 4.07 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 08 450 -
11/30/05% 198.88 © o 193.13 575 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2 230 -
02/17/06° 198.38 195.56 332 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 790 -
05/19/06* 198.88 193.80 5.08 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 530 -
08/25/06* 198.88 194.85 4.03 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 330 -
11/22/06* 198.88 193.44 5.44 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 310 -
02/01/07 198.88 195.30 358 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 770 -
04/30/07" 198.88 194.73 4.15 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ' <(.5 92 -~
0173 107" 198.88 194.68 420 <50 <05 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 20 -
19127/07 198.88 195.00 3.88 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 220 -
02/08/08" 198.38 194.86 4.02 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 860 -
05/02/08° 198.58 194.50 4,38 <50 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,700 -
07/31/08° 198.88 194.70 4.18 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <03 770 -
11/13/08* 198.38 195.10 3.78 <50 <5 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 740 -
02/13/09* 198.88 195.61 3.27 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 970 -
05/08/09* 198.88 195.70 3.18 <250 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 910 -

9-8341 xIs/386346 3 As of 08/04/10




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8341
3530 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

WE‘ -

ATE

MW-2 (cont}

0721105 198.83 194.70 4.18 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 37 -
02/03/10" 198.38 195.45 B ¥ <50 <0.5 <D.5 ©o<5 <0.5 720 -
08/04/10* 198.88 195.09 3.79 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 500 -
MW-3

11/01/96 - 199,10 194.91 4.19 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5 -
01/06/97 199.10 195.29 331 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
04/14797 199.10 194.93 4.17 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
0717197 199.10 194,92 4.18 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
1012997 199.10 193.90 520 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 <25 -
02/04/98 199.10 194.71 439 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 2.5 -
04/03/98 199.10 195.78 332 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/29/98 199.10 189.24 9.86 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/26/98 199.10 193.59 5.51 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <25 -
01/18/99 199.10 194.68 4.42 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
04/15/99 199.10 194.54 4.56 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.16 <50 -
07/22/99 199.10 192.45 6.65 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.94 -
10713199 199.10 193.79 531 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6.55 -
01/21/00 199.10 193.18 592 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/10/00 199.10 194,32 4,78 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
07/12/00 199.10 193.86 524 <50.0 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
10/05/00 199.10 195.17 3.93 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <1.500 <0.500 39.7 -
01/05/01 199.10 194.85 4.25 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.9 -
04/05/01 195.10 194.72 438 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
08720701 199.10 194.35 475 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <2.5 -
11/26/01 199.10 193.60 5.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
02/14/02 199.10 194.82 4.28 <50 <0.50 <0:50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/67/02 199.10 194,58 4.52 85 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 610 -
08/02/02 199.10 194.72 438 <50 <0.,50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <25 -
11/11/02 199.10 195.04 4.06 <50 _ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 4.5 -
02/03/03 199.10 194.02 5.08 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/05/03 199.10 194.50 4.60 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 -
08/04/03° 199.10 194.75 435 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
11/19/03* 199.10 194.86 4.24 <50 <05 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
02/16/04° 199.10 195.32 3.78 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
06/03/04° 199.10 193.74 5.36 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50

0-8341 x1s/4386346 4 As of 08/04/10




Table 1
Groundwater Menitoring Pata and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #5-8341
3530 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

MW-3 (cont) ]

08/20/04° 199.10 194.75 4.35 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <15 <0.5 <50
11/15/04° 199.1¢ 195.21 389 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - 2 <50
02:14/05° 199.1¢ 195.18 3.92 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
05/16/05°% 195.10 195.34 376 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <f.5 0.6 -
08/:31/05° 199.10 194.89 421 54 7 7 <{.5 12 <(.5 .
11/30/05% 199.10 195.31 379 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 <0.5 -
02/17/06% 199.10 195.04 4.06 <50 <05 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/19/06" 199.10 194.49 4.61 <50 <(.5 <{.5 <0.5 <05 <D.5 —_
08/25/08° 19910 194.94 4.16 <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 -
11/22/06° 199.10 19545 365 <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 1 <0.5 -
02/01/07 199.10 194,90 420 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/30/07° 199.10 195.12 3.98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
o731/07 199.1¢ 195.07 403 <30 <0.5 <¢.5 <0.5 0.5 0.5 -
1027707 199.10 194.66 444 <50 <05 <Q.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 v
02/08/08* 199.10 195.05 4.05 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 i -
05/02/08" 199.10 194.97 4.13 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.% <@.5 2 -
07/31/08% 199.10 194.62 4.48 <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <15 06 -
1113/08° 199.10 194.42 4.68 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 -
02/13/0%° 199.10 195.29 3.81 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 -
05/08/09° 199.10 195.22 388 <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 -
07/27/09° 199.10 194.84 426 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
02/03/10* 19910 195.13 397 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 Q.5 0.8 -
08/04/10* 199,10 194.90 4.20 <50 <05 <0.5 <f.5 <0.5 1 -
TRIP BLANK

11/01/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
01/06/97 -— - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/14/97 - - - <50 <.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/17/97 - - - <50 <0.5 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
10/29/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5 -
02/04/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <05 <2.5 -
04/03/98 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/29/98 - - - <50 <04.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/26/98 - o - <50 <0.5 .5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/18/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
04/15/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 : <0.5 <5.0 -

9-3341 xIs/#386346 : 5 As of 08/04/10




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8341
3530 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)
07/22/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/13/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <25 -
01/21/00 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -~
04/10/00 - - - <50 <0.50 . <050 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
07/12/00 - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
10/05/00 - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
01/05/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5 -
QA . -
04/05/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
08/20/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <25 -
11/26/01 - - - <50 <050 <0.50) <0.50 <15 <25 -
02/14/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
05/07/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <},50 <1.5 <25 -
08/02/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
11/11/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <25 -
02/03/03 - - - <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
05/05/03 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
08/04/03* - - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <f0.5 -
14/19/03* - - - <50 <0.5 - <BS <).5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/16/04° - - - <50 <f.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/03/04° - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
08/20/04* - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
11/15/04* - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/14/05* - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/16/05% - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/31/05* - - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
11/30/05* - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/17/06° - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 -
05/19/06% — - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/25/06° - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/22/06* - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/01/07* -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
04/30/07% - - —~ <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
0731/07* - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/27/07* - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 (0.5 <0.5 -
02/08/08* - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/02/08° - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
9-8341 xIs/#386346 6 As of 08/04/10




Fable 1
Groundwater Menitoring Dzta and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8341
3530 MacArthur Boulevard
Ozkland, California

WEEL 1D o T HARO:

QA (cont) -
0713 1/08" — - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 .5 -
itf13/08* - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 -
02/13/09° - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/08/09" - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
0727/0%° - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
DISCONTINUED '

—— M —— ————

9-8341.x1s/#386346 7 As of 08/04/10




Table 1
Groandwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-8341
3530 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California .
EXPLANATIONS:
Groundwater monitoring data and analytical results prior to April 10, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
TOC = Top of Casing GRO = Gasoline Range Organics ND = Not Detected
(ft.) = Feet B =Benzene — = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation T =Toluene {ng/L) = Micrograms per liter
(msl) =Mean sea level E = Ethylbenzene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
DTW = Depth to Water X =Xylenes
TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether

4  Ethanol by EPA Method 8260.

Confirmation nun.

Chromatogram report indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon and gas.
Chromatogram report indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

HoW N

9-8341 x1s/4386346 8

As of 08/04/10
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& Touchstone

Developments
s Pakingrment

Field L.ocation of Botlng:

See Figure 1

EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

Profect No. 9-8341 Date; 3.18.96 Boring No.

Client:  CHEVRON PRODUCTS CO. MW-1

Location: 3530 MacArthur Boulevard

City: Oakland, CA aliset

—

Logged By: RCM |[Driler: vaw of 2

Casing Installation data:

-Driling Method: ~ Hollow Stem Auger
Hole Diamater; 8-inch Top of Box Elevation: Datum;
P 2 | 50| o o5 | &= Water Level 40
gf Egg 3 8 E‘% §-g %5 35 3§§ Time 1455
& 228 28| 32 dE[ 7| 253 Bie 3.18.96
1 PAVEMENT SECTION - ASPHALT 3", BASEROCK 9".
2 CLAY {CL) - yellowish brown (10YR 5/4), moist,
stiff, 90% clay, 10% fine to medium sand, medium plasticity.
3
M1 | 4
8 S&H | 45 SAND (SW) - yeliowish brown (10YR 5/4), saturated,
Tl 5 medium dense, 95% fine to coarse sand, §% fines.
6
¢
7 H—
8 [g —
]—

5 S&H 9 ‘% » SANDY CLAY (CL) - yellowish brown (10YR 4/6), very stiff,
| 154 MW-1 o moist, 66% clay, 35% fine to coarse sand, rootholes, black
| 100 | 10 i — (10YR 3/1) mottling with minor light olive brown (2.5Y 5/4)°

i discoloration. ‘
11 Luft] ||

|
12 %J :‘
13 i —

17| S [y 44 i — SILTY SAND (SM) - brown (7.5Y 4/4), very dense, moist,

22 14.5 i — 70% fine to coarse sand, 30% silt.

L 15 |-

Wl
16—l
17 L
-
18 —i
H— SILT (ML) - reddish brown (5YR 4/4), hard, moist, 80% sil¢

15 S&H X ¥ L ) ¥

19 “?,?3'; 19 : % — 20% fine to medium sand.

5 o) I

Remarks:

e —
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Touchstone
Developments

Exivirorumental Manogement

EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

A
Feld Location of Boring:

See Figure 1

Project No.  9.8341 Date: 3.18.96 Boting No,

Client: GHEVRON PRODUCTS GO. MW-1
Location: 3530 MacArthur Boulevard -
Ctty:  Oakiand, CA ' Sheet

Logged By: RCM

Oriller: yaw

2
2_

I Drillng Method:  Hollow Stem Auger

Casing Installation data;

Hole Diameter: 8-inch

Top of Box Elevation:

Datum;

Blows
Presaurs
{PSI1)
Type of
Sample
Sample
Number
Deapth
{ft.}
Sample
interval

PID
{ppmj)

Soll Group

Symbol
{uscs)

21

22

23

0 S&H | MW-1| 24
T8 24.5 :

(L 25 [ [\J&—=

26 f

27 ]

28

20 {S&H [ NR \
22 29 \

30

31

32

34

36

36

37

38

39

Water Level

Time

Date

SILY {ML) - reddish brown {5YR 4/4), hard, moist,
80% silt, 20% fine to medium sand.

INCREASE fine to coarse sand to 30%

at 23.5 feet.

=] SILTY SAND (SM) - dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/6),
dense, moist, 65% sand, 35% silt.

Remarks:

BOTTOM OF BORING AT 30.0 FEET

P




§ B, EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

Field Location of Boring: ProjectNo. 9-8341  |Date: 3.18.98 .
Client: GHEVRON PRODUCTS CO. MW—Z
Location: 3530 MacArthur Boutevard
See Figure 1 Ciy: _ Oakfand, CA Sheet —1
‘ LoggedBy. RCM  |Drillerr VaW of 2
Casing Installation dats: : I
Dilling Method: Hollow Stern Auger
Hole Diamster: 8-inch Top of Box Elevation: Datum:
2 lwal o Water Level 4.0
[a) E g 3 (_l'? oA 'E..g .
T4 B E Time 1340
=8 £3€ B5| 55 — 3.18.96
PAVEMENT SECTION - 3" asphalt, 9" baserock
SANDY CLAY {CL) - greenish gray (5G 5/1), moist,
very stiif, 858% clay, 15% fine to medium sand,
medium plasticity.
I CLAY (CL) - black (10YR 2/1), medium stiff, saturated,
| 2 | S2H 90% clay, 10% sand, medium to high plasticity.
| 2 w2
| 3 6.6
TARETIE) SILTY SAND (SM) - dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/6),
Ry moist, dense 75% fine to medium sand, 15% silt, 10%
#E - fine gravel,
32
12 | S&H INCREASE SILT to 25%, CLAY to 10% at 13.5 feet,
gg m:‘év&z decrease sand to 65%, very dense
12 | S&H DECREASE silt to 15%, clay to 0%,
17 MW-2
22 30,0
Remarks:
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B Bt s EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

Environmen{al Management

Field Location of Boring: ProjectMo. 88341  |Date;31p9s  |BordngNo.
Client: cyEVRON PRODUCTS CO, MW-2
Location: 3530 MacArthur Boulevard
See Figure 1 Cly: _ Oakiand, CA Shest 2
' Logged By, RcM  |Drilleryawy of 2

Casing instaliation data:

+

| Diiling Method:  Hollow Stem Auger

I Hole Diameter; 8-inch : Top of Box Elevation: Daturn;
l - e - o % o= - & _ Vater Lovel :
0| 835 3&| 2815185 53| £33
gal 8 5.59; Ei EE|9EiES] 2 & Time
& 2L 25| 55(8=(52| =2 =452 Dats

==r

SILTY SAND (SM) - dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/6),
moist, dense 75% fine to medium sand 15% silt, 10%
fine gravel.

AS ABOVE
very dense at 23.5 feet

S&H

MW-2
30.0

Hua

%0 [ &R

30 MW-2

39 26.0
‘

SILT (ML) - dark yellowish brown {(10YR 4/6),
hard, moist, 80% sand, 20% fine sand, medium
plasticity,

I 19 |SaH

22
|28

%

36

a8

39

r
I 37
|

|

BOTTOM OF BORING AT 35.0




B lotone | EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

Field Location of Boring: ' Project No. 9-8341 ID"'“’: 34886 _ [Boring No. |
Clisnt; CHEVRON PRODUCTS CO, MW-3

Locaflon; 3630 MacArthur Boulevard

i 0 , ;
City: akland, CA Shest 1

Logged By: RCM  iDyiller; VW of 3

See Figure 1

Casing Installation data:

Drillng Method:  Hollow Stem Auger 1
Hole Diameter; 8-inch Top of Box Elevation; Datum:
= o -0 a % e _ & . \Water Level
of $87 25| £f|8z(e5| 23| £33 T
& £ |5 OER me
=8 S18 85 55)8%(3F| 22 563 e .
1 PAVEMENT SECTION - ASPHALT 3", BASEROCK 9",
SANDY CLAY (CL) - olive (5YR 4/3), stiff, damp,
2 : ; 85% clay, 15% fine to coarse sand, medium plasticity.
3 {
il |
4 E?ih;.{’ ﬁ CLAYEY SAND (SC) - dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/6),
8 S&H ‘ k] moist, medium dense, 55% fine to coarse sand, 40% clay,
171 MSV:-:’- 5 i |»‘='fr"?q i 5% fine gravel, black mottling (10YR 3/1).
6 -
! 7 -
8 A —| g
1 INCREASE sand to 80% at 8.5 feet.
10 | S&H 'MW3 | ¢ if — |
22 55 -
20 10 Al
] —
11 % -
12 _
13 —
g S&H % 14 i SANDY SILT (ML) - dark yellowish brown (10YR 3/6), moist,
55 : 15 i— hard, 80% silt, 20% fine sand, low plasticity.
il
16—l —
17 i
18 [——ditt
s : ool GRAVEL WITH CLAY AND SAND (GW-GC) - yellowish
= m-“ﬂff- 19 —| brown {10YR §/8), very dense, moist, 65% gravel,
xy— : ~— I 25% sand, 10% clay.
6 ——




gm—y
H . ¥
LEE I
Touchstone
— =Developments EXPLORATORY BORING LOG
fnvivonmental Management
Field Location of Bering: Project No.  9.8341 Date: 2.18.96 Boring Ne.
Cilent: CHEVRON PRODUCTS CO.
Location: 3530 MacArthur Baulevard MW-3
See Figure 1 Ciy: Oakland, GA Shest 2
Logged By: Rcy  |Driller, VEW of 3
Casing Installation data;
Driling Methed:  Hollow Stem Auger
Hole Diameter; 8-inch Top of Box Elevation: Datum:
1.8 1 +a 2§ = |lew | e Water Level
o %zﬁ o% £t |82 %% 38| 248 Time
€ o
°8 418 &) 553204 3 595 | oao
21 E — GRAVEL WITH GLAY AND SAND (BW-GC) - yellowish
22 . brown (10YR 5/6), very dense, moist, 65% gravel,
.’] — 25% sand, 10% clay.
23 g —
31 | S&H Mz\;\ft-,ﬁ 24 - INCREASE sand to 40% at 23.5 feet.
33 . —_—
3 : 25 =
26 El‘: B
I : il ’
27 — ;
28l _J{— L’
— i il SILTY SAND (SM) - dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/8), very
g: S&H el 29 ‘F, —flifslis] dense, moist, 65% fine to coarse sand, 25% silt, 10%
.3 i Bl 3
e 300 | 50 J,% &}! : -ﬁfﬂ fine gravel
3 il ﬂ'
B % e |I':7"r
7. | ".l A
32 i
33
L ;g $&H 34 c’LAY (CL) -~ dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/6), very
i 20 -3 hard, moist, 85% clay, 15% fine to medium sand, medium
l - a5 plasticity,
|
= 36
i 37
I‘ 38
I__‘LL S&H a9 INCREASE sand to 40% at 39.5 feet.
21 MW-3
32 40,0

Remarks:




- Y .
§ & Developments EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

Field Location of Boring: Project No. 9-834f [Date: 3.18.96
Client: CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY

See Figure 1 Gity: Oakland, Californfa

Logged By: RCM {Drilerr vaw
Casing Installation data:

I oriting Method:  Hollow Stem Auger

| Hole Diameter:  8-inch Top of Box Elevation: Datum:
. g | 50| o3 eg| _ 2 Water Leval
41 CLAY (CL) - dark 'yellowish brown (10YR 4/6},
moist, hard, 60% clay, 40% fine to medium sand,
42 medium plasticity.
43
{4 " Tsan 44 AS ABOVE - decrease sand to 30% fine gravel o 10%, and
22 MW-3 decrease clay to 60% at 43.5 feet.
25 450 | 45
) _ 48
47
48
48
- 50
I 51
I 52
53
I 54
&5
&6
&7
58 —
50
Remarks: NR = No Recovery. % '
BOTTOM OF BORING AT 45.06 FEET




H-G) 119-8341 QAKLANDUNVESTIGATION 200NGINTO-8341.6P DEFAULT.GDT 8/25/03

SLUITIONG SNVIrORIm@niar 1ecnnology, (nc.

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: (810) 420-0700
Fax: (610) 420-9170

- BORING/WELL LUG

CLIENT NAME Chevran Products Company BORING/WELL NAME B-1

JOB/SITE NAME Chevron Station #8-8341

DRILLING STARTED 29-41-03

LOCATION a630 Mac Arthur Boulevard, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED__28-Jul-03

PROJECT NUMBER____31D-1850

WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD} NA

DRILLER Gregg Drilling

GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveved

DRILLING METHOD___Ajr Vac and Hand Auger

_TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Survayed

BORING DIAMETER__ 4" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGEDR BY Sarah Owen DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) 4.0 ft (29-Jul-03} g
REVIEWED BY B. Foss, RG# 7448 DEPTH TO WATER (Statle) NA -!
REMARKS Refusal at 8 fbg. .
g 0 g = ; 1 5 K] L:
2k i Z Bl R |2 Qe
E gzl £ | Eg 3|29 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EE WELL DIAGRAM
£ |Bg § 5 a-| 3 é o
E °o
— ng;r_g_tg_ ____________________ —~-0.5 = Concrete
o ~Peagravel. __ _ __ e ~110
Sandy G[g\fg]lg SILT Red-brown; dry; stiff; 45% sfit,
m 20% sand, 20% gravel, 15% clay; moderate plastlcity;
I moderate estimated permeability,
L 4 ML ¥
<1.0 BA-A [~ ortand Type
l— 5 —
N A B B N I P 6.5
» o Clayey SILT Black; damp; stiff; 76% silt, 25% clay;
ML moderate to high plas![clty. moderate to low estimated 8.0 %
- = ~permesbiliy, a Bottom of
Vacuurm-cleared o 8 foyg. Boring @ 8 fby

PAGE 1 OF 1




LOImMona envronmental iecnnoiogy, INc,

5900 Hoills Street. Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Faxx (610) 420-2170

BORING/WELL LUG

H-G) I\G-8341 OAKLANDUNVESTIGATION 200316INTG-8341.6P¢ DEFAULT.GDT 8/25/03

CLIENT NAME Chavron Products Company BORING/WELL NAME B.3
JOB/SITE NAME Chevron Station #9-8341 DRILLING STARTED 28-Jul-03
LOCATION 3530 Magc Arthur Boulevard, Qakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED__28-Jul-03
PROJECT NUMBER ___ 31D-1850 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (VIELD)_NA
DRILLER Giregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION _ NotSurveved .
DRILLING METHOD____Air Vac and Hand Auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER __4" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY Sarah OQwen DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) 10.0 ft (28-Jul-03) S_Z
REVIEWED BY B. Fosg, RG# 7445 DEPTH YO WATER (Static) NA j_,-_
REMARKS
g = i % £ 24] % (l-J- g
% 9% 5 E E:@’ Iy gg LITHOLOGIC DESCRIFTION E:E WELL DIAGRAM
I me b3 a = 1% O
= © » © og
e pmNAL Comorete. oo __ 05 - Concrate
T ~FPeagravel. _ ____ ____ ___ _ _____________ _ ~=11.0
Gravelly Sandy SILTLight brown; dry; stiff; 55% silt,
T T ML 25% gravel, 10% sand, 10% clay; moderate plasticity;
- moderate estimated permeability. a5
<1.0 B-3-A .7 T Clavey SILT Red brown; damp; stiff; 75% siit, 20% |
clay, 5% gravel; moderate plasticity; moderate 10 low
— b — estimated permeakbility, = Portland Type
I Wi
B -+ ML
C " Vacuum-cleared to 8 fog.
e v
<10 338 - A ] 105 Bottom of
Borlng @ 10.5
fog

PAGE T OF 1




NI D IRATRE G FVILA ]3P BEAAL LT 1S, 1 B

5900 Hollls Sireet. Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fax: (510) 4209170

BUHING/VWELL LUG

WELL LOG (TPH-G) 1\9-8341 CAKLANINNVESTIGATION 2000\GINT\S-8341.4P) DEFAULT.GDT 8/25/03

CLIENT NAME Chevron Products Company BORING/WELL NAME B-4
JOB/SITE NAME Chevron Statlon #9-8341 DRILLING STARTED 30-Jul-03
LOCATION 3520 Mac Arthur Boulevard, Qakland, CA DRILLING GOMPLETED_ 30-Jul-03
PROJECT NUMBER___ 31D-1650 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Grega Prilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD ___Air Vac and Hand Auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyad
BORING DIAMETER _ 4" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY Sarah Owen DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) 3.0 it (30-Ju)-03) E.
REVIEWED BY B. Foss, RG# 7445 DEPTH TO WATER {Statlc) NA -!-
REMARKS
B -
2 |28 0 b Eal 4 20 68
% 85 & E EE_.’ g 39 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EE WELL DIAGRAM
£ |88 o~ | 3 o3
£ %8| 3 5 Sk
e ] Asphalt, 0.5 =t Conorete
~ - Gravelly SILT. Red brown; dry; stiff; 55% siit, 20%
gravel, 15% clay, 10% sand; roderate plasticily;
- T ML moderate estimated permeability.
<10 B4-A L] v
N B B Y B N O 4.0
Clayey SILT Black; damip; stiff; 70% sllt, 30% clay;
5 — ML moderate 1o high plasticity; moderate to low estimated 65 Le Portland Type
e || ~permesbiltty. . P
B ’_“_"_!—__ Clavev SILF Green; damp; stiff; 70% siit, 30% clay; 65
L - \ moderate to high plastietty; moderate to low estimated /
\permeablitty. o __ /
B 1 ML Clayey Gravelly SILTRad-brown; damp; stiff; 70% slit,
L i 20% clay, 10% graval; moderaie plasticity; moderate to
high estimated permeabliity. 100
<1.0 B-4-8 1% bk ~Vecuureclearedto §fhm. - Hottom of
Boring @ 10
fbog

FAGE T OF 1




AT OB ETWVIEODT HTISNICKE ]UUI“IUlUQY; 13199 - - -l
5900 Hollis Streat, Ste, A BORING/WELL LOG
Emenyville, CA 94608 . ,

Telephona: (510) 420-0700
Fax: (510) 420-9170

CLIENT NAME Chevron Products Company BORING/WELL NAME B-5
JOB/SITE NAME Chavron Station #9-8341 DRILLING STARTED 28-Jul-03
LOCATION 3530 Mac Arthur Boulsvard, Qakiand, CA DRILLING COMPLETED__20-Jul-03
PROJECT NUMBER___ 31D-1650 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)_NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling ' GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION __ NotSurveved
DRILLING METHOD____Alr Vac and Hand Auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER___ 4" SCHREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGEPR BY Sarah Owen DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) 4.0 f# (28-Jul-03) ¥
REVIEWED BY B. Foss, RG# 7445 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA 4
REMARKS .
=] a =
d Q =
é’ 22w 2= s 2 |Eg 2 g
& 19 % & od Q L) LITHCLOGIC DESCRIPTION EE WELL DIAGRAM
o g8l = a= 2 - 3
= o <€ 9 g 1
= @ : ©a
 — _ _Asphalt, 0.5 [« Concrete
- Clayey SILT Dark gray to black with interenittent green;
| dry; soft; 40% clay, 40% siit, 20% gravel; high plasticity;
™ ML moderate to low estimated permeability.
<1.0 B-5-A : g
___________________________ 5.0
Gravelly SARD Red-brown; wet; loose; 656% sand, = Portland Type I
16% gravel, 10% silt, 10% clay; moderate to high 4]
plasticily; moderate to high estimated permeability.
Vacuum-clearsd to & fbg.
. 10.0 '
<1.0 858 0 e e e e e 2 Bottom af
Boring @ 10
fbg

WELL LOG (TPH-G) 119-8341 OAKLANDUNVESTIGATION 200NGINTIS-8341.GP] DEFAULT.GDT 8/25/03

FAGE T OF 1




TP EOVEOQRITIBNICGH 18CNA0I0RY, NG, - -
5000 Hollis Straet, Ste, A , BUHING/WELL LUG

Emeryvile, CA 94608
Telephone: (510) 420-07C0
Fax: (510) 4209170

CLIENT NAME Chevron Products Company BORING/WELL NAME B-68
JOB/SITE NAME Chevron Station $#8-8341 DRILLING STARTED 29-Jul-03
LOGATION 3530 Mag Arthur Boulevard, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED__20-Ju[-03
PROJECT NUMBER___31D-1650 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Gregq Drfliing GROUND SURFACE ELEVATICON Not Surveved
DRILLING METHOD___ Alr Vac and Hand Auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER __4" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY Sarah Owen DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) 4.0 ft (28-Jul-03) M
REVIEWED BY B. Foss, RG# 7445 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA A 4
REMARKS
=2 a =
5 |28 = |Hzal 412 § €
= Q % i = & 5_:_” g 1 8 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIFTION E E WELL DIAGRAM
g (&3] = (58| 3|5 3k
& 7 o
_ SAsphalt —-0.5 = Concrete
- - Clayey SILT Dark gray to biack with intermittent green;
dry; soft; 40% clay, 40% sllt, 20% gravel; high plasticity;
<1,0 B84 m moderate to low estimated permeability.
m 7 ML
-] ¥
= Portland Type
___________________________ 6.0 1
Gravelly SAND Red-brown; wet; loose; 70% sand,
-156% gravel, 10% silt, 5% clay; moderats to high plasticity;
moderate to high estimated permeabltity.
Vacuum-cleared to 8 fbg.
- ! 10.0 .
<1.0 BEB LleqpAt—— i e ———————_—— ——— —— N Battorn of
Boring @ 10
fbg

-G} 1A9-8341 OAKLANDUNVESTIGATION 2003\GINT\9-8341.GPJ DEFAULT.GOT 8/2503

:
-
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£900 Hollls Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: {510) 420-0700
Fax: (B10) 420-9170

CLIENT NAME Chevron Products Company

DUHINWWELL LUG

BORING/WELL NAME B-7

DRILLING STARTED 30-Jul-03

DRILLING COMPLETED__30-Jul-03

JOB/SITE NAME Chevion Station #0-8341

LOCATION 3530 Mac Arthur Boulgvard, Oakland, CA
PROJECT NUMBER___31D-1650

DRILLER Giregq Drilling

GROUND SURFAGE ELEVATION

DRILLING METHOD____Air Va¢ and Hand Auger

WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD} NA

Mot Surveved

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Mot Surveved

BORING DIAMETER__ 4"

SCREENED INTERVAL NA

WELL LOG (TPH-G)_118-8341 OAKLANDUNVESTIGATION 2000\GINTWO-8241,GFJ DEFAULT.GDT 8/25/03

LOGGED BY Sarah Owen DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) NA ¥
REVIEWED BY B. Foss, RG# 7445 DEPTH TO WATER (Statlc) NA Y
BEMARKS Water not ancountered. Refusal at & fhy.
3 =8| & 5 z.] 9|8, GE
E 3% o i & ,fé" 3 % o LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E E WELL DIAGRAM
P 38 = |g8°] 35" 1
E 7] o oR
s e ] . Asphat —Jdo.s = Concrete
= - Clayey SILT Black; dry; stiff; 70% silt, 30% clay;
2.5 BT-A moderata plasticity; moderate to low esiimated
} B T M permeabliity. Uppar 1-1.5 foot Interval Is green.
= -t Portiand Type
) 1 .
= U e e e ] 4.5
5 — Gravelly SILT Red-brown to grean; dry; stiff; 60% silt, .
ML 20% gravel, 15% sand, 6% clay; low plasticity; moderate 5.0

- T T ~fo high estimated permeability.

Vacuum-cleared to 8 og.

Bottomn of
Boring @ & fhg
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LANLNA ERVIFQIITIENIAI iecCnnoigy, Inc,

5900 Hollis Street, Ste, A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: (610) 420-07C0
Fax: (510) 420-9170

BORING/WELL LOG

PH-G) 149-8341 OAKLANDUNVESTIGATION 2003\GINT\G-8341.6P DEFAULT.GDT 8/25/03

WELL LOG

CLIENT NAME Chevron Products Company - BORING/WELL NAME B-8
JOB/SITE NAME Chevron Station #9-8341 DRILLING STARTED 30-Jul-03
LOCATION 3530 Mac Arthur Boulevard, Qakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED__30-Jul-03
PROJECT NUMBER___ 31D-1880 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)_ NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD___Alr Vac and Hand Auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveggd
BORING DIAMETER___ 4" SCHEENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY Sarah Owen DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) 10.0 ft (30-Jul-03} ¥
REVIEWED BY, B. Foss, RGi# 7446 DEPTH TO WATER (Static} NA A 4
REMARKS :
£ |3z} ¢ B8 9 |28 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION ET |  WELLDIAGRAM
£ |88 = 5 a3z B
E n © ©n
S Ahsphalt, Y = Concrete
- T ML [ Black; dry; stifft; 70% silt, 30% clay;
N e modarate piasticrty. moderats to low estimated 2.0
4.3 B&-A T[T pormeability, . _ e et e e
I LT Green; dry; stiff; 70% aiit, 30% clay:
ML modarate plastlcity; moderate to low estimated
~ 1 permeabllity.
— 5 — J 58 = Portiand Type
L T T T Clayey SILT Red-brown; dry; stiff; 70% sit, 30% clay: o
moderate to [ow plasticlty; rnoderate astimated
= permeability.
. ML
Vacuum-claared to 8 fbg.
<1.0 B-8-8 W0t——— e —— (100 Bottom of
Boring &€ 10
fog
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5900 Hollls Street, Ste, A
Emeryville, CA 944608
Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fax: (510) 4209170

Nt B EHIVIIA TR EESE TR TR HIWVII Y, 1T bUHlN u’vv hLL Luu

CLIENT NAME Chsvron Products Company BORING/WELL NAME B-g
JOB/SITE NAME Chevron Statlon #5-8341 DRILLING STARTED 20-Jul-03
LOCATION 3530 Mac Adhur Boulevard, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED__30-Jul-03
PROJECT NUMBER___31D-16850 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD____ Air Vac and Hand Auger TOP OF GASING ELEVATION Not Surveved
BORING DIAMETER___ 4" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY Sarah Owen DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) 7.0 ft (30-Jul-03) Y
REVIEWED BY B. Foss, RG# 7446 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA A 4
REMARKS HRefusal at 8.5 by,
B o .o =
S 2| 8 |HEgl 4% A o€
< |83] £ [E %8| & |%9 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EE |  WELLDIAGRAK
£ [®8 3 E e 5|6 Qi
= @ o
. Aephatt, 0.5 = Concrate
-~ B Clavey SILT Black; dry; stiff; 75% &lit, 25% clay;
L 1 ML modarate plasticity; low estimated permeability.
. I T B I R 3.0
<1.0 B-0-A Gravelly SILT Red-brown; dry; stiff; 50% silt, 20%
- 4 ML gravel, 10% sand, 10% clay; low plasticity; moderate to L« Portland Type
I _high eslimated parmeabliity. Upper faotis green. | _ _, | 5.0 Il
Gravelly SILT Red-brown; wet; moderately stiff; 40%
- 5 silt, 30% gravel, 30% sand; high estimated permeabllity.
B A ML ¥ Bottomn of
. Borling @ 7 fby
<1.0 B-9-B ML} vacuumeglearedto8%bg. .85 N ¢ ¢

@) 1A9-8341 OAKLANDUNVESTIGATION 200NGINTW-8341.GFJ DEFAULT.GDT 82503
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Conestoga-Rovers & Associates BORING/WELL LOG

2000 Opportunify Drive, Sulte 110
Rosevilie, CA B5678

WELL LOG [PID) WSAC-S11SHAREDROCKLI~.CHE\S-8341~NGINT\S-8341.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 3/17/08

Telephone: (816) 877-3407
Fax: (916) 677-3687
GLIENT NAME Chevron Producis Company BORING/WELL NAME B-11
JOBISITE NAME 9-3341 DRILLING STARTEDR 14-Dac08
LOCATION 3530 Macarthur Souigvard, Oakland, CA PRILLING COMPLETED __14-Dac-06
PROSECT NUMBER 61H-1650 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) __NA
DRILLER Gregg Drliling & Testing, Inc. GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hydraullc push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _ Not Suiveyad
BORING DIAMETER 3 SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY R. Rouss DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __NA v
REVIEWED BY D. Herzog, PG# 7211 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA A A
REMARKS
- o )
E {2 3 [z 4|8 g€
g | 8& gl d |88 <
£ |05 iy | &&E g LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EE WELL DIAGRAM
8 | &g % &= 3 |z~ §ﬂj
a ‘ u ‘
Asphalt 105 P2\ ot Concrets
- levﬁ&ﬂﬂgmmn; moist; coarse sand; fine
A gravel; 35% sand, 30% gravel, 35% clay; modarate to high
J ’ estimated permeabliity.
5 SC [y
D 81186 §——— vz I 5.0
Clayey GRAVEL with sand: tan; wet; 40% gravsl, 15%
“ G sand, 40% clay, 5% siit; high estimated permeabllity.
I 7. 7. BT 8.0
Claysy GBA%EL: brown; wet; fine and coarse gravel; ’
{ ac fine sand; 50% gravel, 6% sand, 25% clay, 20% silt; high
0 &1@ 10 10——— | _estimatedpermeablity, | 100
CLAY with aravel: brown; molst; fine gravel: stiff; 70%
. clay, 20% gravel, 10% siit; high plasticity; low eslimated
i permeability. .
CH ¢ Poriland Type
i ]
0 B-11 16 w6l e e 15.0
CLAY: orange with brown and grey mottling; moist; fine
- and coarse gravet; fine sand; very stiff; 80% clay, 10% slif,
5% sand, 5% gravel; medium plasticity; low estimated
CH permeabliity.
0 B-1t@ 20 I B ./« I 20.0
CLAY with gravel: brown with light brown mottling; dry;
- fine and coarse gravel; medium sand; very stiff; 70% clay,
d L 16% gravel, 10% sand, 5% siit; high plasticily; low
estimeted permeability.
0 B-11@ M o e e e et e e e e e e e ] 24.0 o
24 fbyg: sefusal. Boltom of
@ 24 fog: refusa Pborlng @24
l 9
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Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
10969 Trade Center Drive Suite 107

/ ,,_;'; -, | Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
| N/ Telephone: (916) 889-8900
Fax: (916) 889-8999

BORING/WELL LOG

WELL LOG (PID) E\CHEVRONIE116-1611650~11611650~3\611650-GINT BORING LOGS.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 5/2810

CLIENT NAME Chevron BORING/WELL NAME B-12
JOB/SITE NAME Former Chevron 9-8341 DRILLING STARTED 11-May-10
LOCATION 3530 MacArthur Boulevard, Qakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED __11-May-10
PROJECT NUMBER 611650 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)___NA
DRILLER PeneCore Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hand-Auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER 3.25" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY C. Benedict DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) _ 8.5 fog (11-May-10) VA
REVIEWED BY J. Kiernan, PE# C68498 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA !
REMARKS
= 0 a o = g
3 %% - E EE § E% LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION {ég WELL DIAGRAM
£ | ®8 ; o~ 5 |G 3 %
a%l 8 inches concrete. ool _——
I :i. NS oncre
B & W _ 0.7 / \
15 o ///\/
- /\
- S
RN I
[ 7 / gﬁ?ﬂ%&%%dﬂgggﬁ&gs :.ﬁérhg‘jgr’avel. ///t\\<
[ ] 22
: : oL % Color change to brown. ///\\/
[, / N
Ik J / /\\\ =t Portland Type
0.0 grzs F 5 / /,&\\\/ i
| N T s N
/// Clayey SAND with gravel: moderate brown; moist; 1/2 to /\\\
1 inch sub-angular gravel, ///\<
o
N
o
£ /\
(7] Glavey SaNG: iedboanimost. | "0 ///\\2
O
2
Y
0.0 B-12-8 /\\
v N/
)
Wet at 8.5 fbg. /\\%\
_ 8.0 /\
““““““““““““““““ i
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Conestoga-Rovers 8 Associates
10969 T?ade Center Drive Suite 107 BO RINGIW ELL LOG
) Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
g Telephone: (916) 889-8900
‘ g Fax: (916) 889-8999

CLIENT NAME Chevron BORING/WELL NAME B-13
JOB/SITE NAME Former Chevron 9-8341 DRILLING STARTED 11-May-10
LOCATION 3530 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED __11-May-10
PROJECT NUMBER ___ 611650 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) __NA
DRILLER PeneCore Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD ___ Hand-Auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER ___3.25" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY ___C. Benedict DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __ 5.5 fbg (11-May-10) Y
~ REVIEWED BY J. Kiernan, PE# C68498 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA Yy
REMARKS
—_ a O
€ 24 u |El = v |2 6&
a 2E Wy Fal o |EO <=
S |25 (B y8| 3 S LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Bz WELL DIAGRAM
o | @m0 g a~ 5 2 oo
o (&) (0] O g

8 Inches concrete, L
o (=1 Concrete

r 5 : FILL: Clayey SAND; brown; moist.
CLAY: dark grey; moist; high estimated plasticity.

N
x %
=,
e " % -t;ﬁrtland Type
N
3_5_: %
0.0 B35 : : /4 55

7
Bottom of
Boring @ 6 fbg

WELL LOG (PID) INCHEVRONI6116-611650~11611650~31611650-GINT BORING LOGS.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 5/28/10

“PAGE 1 OF 1




Cone

stoga-Rovers & Associates

10969 Trade Center Drive Suite 107

BORING/WELL LOG

3, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
s s
CLIENT NAME Chevron BORING/WELL NAME B-14
JOBJSITE NAME Former Chevron 9-8341 DRILLING STARTED 11-May-10
LOCATION 3530 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED __12-May-10
PROJECT NUMBER __ 611650 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) __NA
DRILLER PeneCore Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD ___Hand-Auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER ___ 3.25" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY C. Benedict DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __7.5 fbg (12-May-10) hV4
REVIEWED BY J. Kiernan, PE# C68498 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA y
REMARKS
=) » =) = v |8 ED
gﬁ % z g @ E g ¢ % 8 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E % WELL DIAGRAM
2 |®8| g |@°7| 5|8 84
: % 8inches concrete. : . ;n “-’ P
B KX FILL: Sandy CLAY; brown; medium estimated plastioity. :l; /\\\\/
~ T T Y CLi: dark ey, moist figh estimated plasiciy. | ‘ /<\\
5] 2K
2
[ ] % ///:2\’
g . N
8 - / A
5 — 4 N
cé 3 4 % ////’\\\ = Portland Type
E - % /// \\{ uii
% 1.8 B-14-5 -_ 5 _- % ///\\\s\<
i e RN
g / CLAY with sand: Dark grey; moist; high estimated \‘K\
E " / plasticity. @<
- ey N
; 2.2 B-14-7.6 — 7] - % /Zg\\:/
5 I N
2 C ] / Wet at 7.5 fbg. ¥ //\/
T Rl o
% Boring @ 8 fbg
g
-
2l L — — "
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Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

10969 Trade Center Drive Suite 107
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Telephone: (916) 889-8900

Fax: (916) 889-8999

BORING/WELL LOG

WELL LOG (PID) I\CHEVRON116--\611650~14611650~31611650-GINT BORING LOGS.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 5/28/10

CLIENT NAME Chevron BORINGAWELL NAME B-15
JOBISITE NAME Former Chevron 9-8341 DRILLING STARTED 12-May-10
LOCATION 3530 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED 12-May-10
PROJECT NUMBER 611650 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) _ NA
DRILLER PeneCore Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hand-Auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _ Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER 3.25" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY C. Benedict DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __ 7.5 fbg (12-May-10) AV
REVIEWED BY J. Kiernan, PE# C68498 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA !
REMARKS
—~ a o =D
E e W Elz | @|F &
g % 5 i I‘Z_‘ E.ﬁ’ o g% LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION = = WELL DIAGRAM
o @2 | 2 |5 8% & |z~ 56
o o s 2 |o ou
L 8 inches concrete. Pl i Eonoesls
I . D Q)‘
L 4 FILL: Clayey SAND; brown; moist. 1.0 //\\\/
. TCLAY with sand: dark grey: moist; high estimated | ‘ '/\.\\
- plasticity. ///> <
T N
[ N
200 e Z\\\\>
- /\
C ! N
[l //5‘\\,
= S
L] N
__ % __ o 1/4 to 2 inch gravel; color change to grey. ‘////\\\< & r;ﬁ iand Type
B N
/\\
oy X
35 B-16-6 /\\\/
L ] %
-] N
- W
— 6 —| /\\\
el N
N
- 1 D
374 B-16-7 — 77 ///><
-] N
T “Wetat7.5fa. """~ 278 Bottom of
o Boring @ 7.5
fog
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Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
10969 Trade Center Drive Suite 107 BORINGIW ELL LOG
! Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Telephone: (916) 889-8900
Fax: (916) 883-8999

CLIENT NAME Chevron BORING/WELL NAME B-16

JOBISITE NAME Former Chevron 9-8341 DRILLING STARTED 12-May-10

LOCATION 3530 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED __12-May-10

PROJECT NUMBER 611650 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) __NA

DRILLER PeneCore Drilllng GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hand-Auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _Not Surveyed

BORING DIAMETER 3.25" SCREENED INTERVAL NA

LOGGED BY C. Benedict DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __ 7.5 fbg (12-May-10)
REVIEWED BY J. Kiernan, PE# C68498 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA

REMARKS

g 1]

LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM

PID {ppm)
BLOW
COUNTS
SAMPLE ID
EXTENT
DEPTH
(fog)
u.s.Cc.s
GRAPHIC
LOG
CONTACT
DEPTH (fbg)

R

SRy
e

5 inches concrete. p"v.'uu np c .
o' '~ = Concrete
b DD

FILL: 3 inches pea gravel,

" CLAY s s o it i o //}\:2
-
N

Y

A

¥ A
B Tl

S o
oo O

N
W

\//

W
%S

N
-

W
X

/,>

S
\/

%

<2 Portland Type
i

N

____________________________ 5.0

CLAY with sand: dark grey; moist; high estimated
plasticity.

I
R

0.5 B-16- 6

YT
\/MX/

\\\>

4 CL

R

0.9 B-16-7.6

25

K]
W
X

W

Wet at 7.5 fbg.

%

8.0

Bottom of
Boring @ 8 fbg

WELL LOG (PID) INCHEVRON\6116-\611650~1\611650~31611650-GINT BORING LOGS.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 5/28/10
|
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DISTANCE (feet)
SCALE: HORZ. 1"=20'
VERT. 1"=10'
LEGEND
9
£ — WELL/BORING DESIGNATION < NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE LABORATORY REPORTING LIMIT
GROUND SURFAGE NA NOT ANALYZED
A Lot i T —— WELL INSTALLATION mem e LOWEST GROUNDWATER ELEVATION (MSL)
T RATISEAPHIC BOUNGARY = — — — = HIGHEST GROUNDWATER ELEVATION (MSL)
SCALE:1"=¢80" AS, T
B-11 g ct — TYPICAL SOIL CLASSIFICATION ﬂ]ﬂ][[[ﬂ]l Rt
B' CONCRETE
—— SCREENED INTERVAL
% —— BOTTCM OF BORING PEA GRAVEL
g - APPROXIMATE SOIL SAMPLE LOCATION
3
§ Lo, O HYDROGARBON CONCENTRATIONS o], THECEANED.SolLs .
g e IN SOIL (mgikg) prédtor figure 3
. - APPROXIMATE GROUNDWATER 5 e CROSS SECTION A-A'
SAMPLE LOCATION 5
BENgENE I YPROGARE DN CONCENTRATIONS s gILTCéSAr‘J’DSAND FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 9-8341
MTBE ]
DATE IN GROUNDWATER (ug/L) e e iy 3530 MACARTHUR BOULEVARD
¥ GROUNDWATER DEPTH Oakland, California

611650-204(003)GN-WAQ03 APR 22/2009




LEGEND

— WELL / BORING DESIGMNATION
GROUND SURFACE
—— WELL INSTALLATION UsTe

— STRATIGRAPHIC BOUNDARY

MW-1

STATION BUILDING

w

6t — TYPICAL SOIL CLASSIFICATION

Mw-1

—— SCREENED INTERVAL
—— BOTTOM OF BORING
Gl APPROXIMATE SOIL SAMPLE LOCATION

HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATIONS
wTBE IN SOIL {mgfkg)

=]

=
8
-~
B-3
(INTERSECTION WITH A-A)
[
=

- APPROXIMATE GROUNDWATER
TPHg SAMPLE LOCATION
e HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATIONS
DATE IN GROUNDWATER (ug/L)

=]

h 4 GROUNDWATER DEPTH
< NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE LABORATCRY REPORTING LIMIT
NA NOT ANALYZED

"""""""" LOWEST GROUNDWATER ELEVATION (MSL)

== == w= == = HIGHEST GROUNDWATER ELEVATION (MSL)

ASFPHALT

(%)
S

IBREE RN RN A AARANN N

CONCRETE

ELEVATION (feet AMSL)

LI

PEA GRAVEL

o
S

FINE-GRAINED SOILS
CH/CL - CLAY L —
ML - SILT

COARSE-GRAINED S0ILS
SC - CLAYEY SAND
SM- SILTY SAND
SW- WELL GRADED SAND
GW/GE - GRAVEL WITH CLAY AND SAND

APPROXIMATE DEPTH (feet below grade)

s
=)

@
=]

HI\II]IIIHIII\III

1
_ ; & T 1 T T T T T | T T T T T
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 a0 80 100 110 120

SCALE: 1°= 80" DISTANCE f{feet)

SCALE: HORZ. 1"=20'
VERT. 1"=10

MAGEE AVENGE

figure 4

CROSS SECTION B-B'

FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 9-8341
3530 MACARTHUR BOULEVARD

Oakiand, California

M
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